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1.0   MANDATE

2.0   STRATEGY

3.0   NATIONAL DEVELOPMENT PLAN FRAMEWORK

To provide operational and service excellence, innovation, community engagement and observance of 
good financial management and accountability. This is in agreement with the Republican Constitution 
(Amendment) Act No.2 of 2016 Part IX on the System of Devolved Governance [Article 147 (2)] and Part 
XI on the System of Local Government.

The Local Authority will achieve its mandate by strengthening community participation in service 
delivery and local governance by promoting public private partnerships in service provision. Further, the 
Local Authority will expedite completion of infrastructure projects especially those nearing completion 
in order to improve the socio-economic status of the district.

01 Economic Transformation and Job CreationCluster : 

01 An Industrialised and Diversified EconomyCluster Outcome 

01 Improve agricultural production and productivityStrategy :

03 Promote value addition and manufacturingStrategy :

04 Promote tourism growthStrategy :

05 Improve transport and logisticsStrategy :

06 Enhance Generation, Transmission and Distribution of ElectricityStrategy :

08 Enhance management and productive use of water resourcesStrategy :

02 Enhanced Citizenry Participation in the EconomyCluster Outcome 

02 Promote Enterprise development Strategy :

03 A Competitive Private SectorCluster Outcome 

01 Promote quality and productivityStrategy :

02 Human and Social DevelopmentCluster : 

01 Improved Education and Skills DevelopmentCluster Outcome 

01 Enhance access to quality, equitable and inclusive educationStrategy :

02 Improve technical, vocational and entrepreneurship skillsStrategy :

04 Enhance science, technology and innovationStrategy :

02 Improved Health, Food and NutritionCluster Outcome 

01 Strengthen Public healthStrategy :

02 Increase access to quality health careStrategy :

04 Strengthen Integrated Health Information SystemsStrategy :

04 Reduced Poverty, Vulnerability and InequalitiesCluster Outcome 

02 Enhance welfare and livelihoods of poor and vulnerable peopleStrategy :

04 Increasing access to decent and affordable housingStrategy :

05 Reduce vulnerability associated with HIV and AIDSStrategy :

03 Environmental SustainabilityCluster : 

01 Enhanced Mitigation and adaptation to Climate ChangeCluster Outcome 

02 Strengthen climate change mitigationStrategy :

02 Sustainable Environment and Natural Resources ManagementCluster Outcome 

01 Promote Integrated Environmental ManagementStrategy :

02 Enhance natural resources managementStrategy :
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04 Good Governance EnvironmentCluster : 

01 Improved Policy and Governance EnvironmentCluster Outcome 

01 Decentralise Public Service Delivery SystemsStrategy :

03 Strengthen transparency and accountability mechanismsStrategy :

05 Strengthen public service  performance management systems Strategy :

02 Improved Rule of Law, Human Rights and ConstitutionalismCluster Outcome 

01 Strengthen human rights and constitutionalism Strategy :

02 Strengthen the criminal and justice system and enhance rule of law Strategy :
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Local taxes/rates01

APPROVED 

BUDGET 2025
REVISED 

BUDGET 2026

BUDGET 

ESTIMATE 2027

CODE REVENUE DESCRIPTION

Residential 863,624 932,714 998,004001

Commercial 694,382 749,933 802,428002

Industrial 682,464 737,061 788,655003

Hospitality 956,218 1,032,715 1,105,006004

Mining/Plant 604,958 653,355 699,089005

Power transmission 416,572 449,898 481,391006

Plant and Machinery 559,125 603,855 646,125007

4,777,343 5,159,530 5,520,698SubItem Total

Personal levy 55,500 59,940 61,136001

55,500 59,940 61,136SubItem Total
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Fees and Charges02

APPROVED 

BUDGET 2025
REVISED 

BUDGET 2026

BUDGET 

ESTIMATE 2027

CODE REVENUE DESCRIPTION

Consent fees 454,900 491,292 525,682001

Survey fees 672,000 725,760 776,563002

Building inspection-fees 40,000 43,200 46,224003

Plan scrutiny fee 478,200 516,456 552,608004

Rentals/lease of Council’s properties 417,000 450,360 481,885007

Non-Land Application forms fees 272,685 294,500 315,115008

Sketch plan 31,000 33,480 35,824010

Search fees 13,500 14,580 15,601011

Market fees 476,150 514,242 550,239013

Parking fees 126,000 136,080 145,606014

Loading fees (buses, trucks, trains, taxies etc.) 235,600 254,448 272,259016

Affidavit fees 2,200 2,376 2,542017

Hire of furnisher and office equipment 1,800 1,944 2,080018

Hire of halls 6,000 6,480 6,934020

Hire of plant and equipment 100,000 108,000 115,560032

Refuse  disposal 98,000 105,840 113,249033

Commercial & non-commercial Exhibitions 73,800 79,704 85,283035

Library  membership  fees           27,000 29,160 31,201038

Franchise fees 21,400 23,112 24,730039

Animal Ante mortem fees 64,320 69,466 74,328042

Notice of marriage fees                 56,800 61,344 65,638045

Abattoir/meat inspection  fees 305,760 330,221 353,336046

Registration of clubs and societies 20,000 21,600 23,112047

 Vendor Fees 27,375 29,565 31,635050

 Farm produce Fee 68,064 73,509 78,655051

 Certification of documents 6,500 7,020 7,511053

Animal Post-mortems 4,800 5,184 5,547054

 Illegal Paring of vehicles 28,500 30,780 32,935055

 Repairs of cars/garage/car wash 120,000 129,600 138,672056

 Billboards and banners 112,350 121,338 129,832063

Penalties 124,000 133,920 143,294066

Ablution Fee 383,500 414,180 443,173067

Booth fees 200,000 216,000 231,120072

Ntemba fees 240,000 259,200 277,344073

Sale of Bid Documents 128,000 138,240 147,917074

Pontoon services 90,000 97,200 104,004080

Farm call visits 52,080 56,246 60,184088

5,579,284 6,025,627 6,447,421SubItem Total
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Licenses03

APPROVED 

BUDGET 2025
REVISED 

BUDGET 2026

BUDGET 

ESTIMATE 2027

CODE REVENUE DESCRIPTION

Liquor licence 207,000 223,560 239,209002

Firearm and ammunition licence 40,500 43,740 46,802003

Petroleum Storage licence 54,000 58,320 62,402004

Dog licence 30,000 32,400 34,668005

Other Licences 280,000 302,400 323,568099

611,500 660,420 706,649SubItem Total

Levies04

APPROVED 

BUDGET 2025
REVISED 

BUDGET 2026

BUDGET 

ESTIMATE 2027

CODE REVENUE DESCRIPTION

Livestock Movement levy 221,400 239,112 255,850001

Birds levy 3,600 3,888 4,160002

Fish levy 18,000 19,440 20,801003

Pole levy 5,264 5,685 6,080004

Charcoal levy 72,000 77,760 83,203005

Sand levy 25,200 27,216 29,121006

Quarry levy 3,600 3,888 4,160008

Telecommunication Mast 200,000 216,000 231,120011

Grain Levy 756,000 816,480 873,634016

Trading (Wholesale) Business Levy 502,500 542,700 580,689017

Trading (Retail) Consumable groceries business 192,000 207,360 221,875018

Retail Merchants non-consumable business 158,000 170,640 182,585019

Trading (Retail) chain stores and supermarkets 5,000 5,400 5,778020

Hawker 3,000 3,240 3,467026

Peddler 3,600 3,888 4,160027

Filling Station 60,000 64,800 69,336028

Hospitality 97,500 105,300 112,671032

Commercial Banks 30,000 32,400 34,668033

Micro- Finance and Money-Lenders 25,000 27,000 28,890034

 Other levies 1,070,000 1,155,600 1,236,492099

3,451,664 3,727,797 3,988,740SubItem Total

Permits05

APPROVED 

BUDGET 2025
REVISED 

BUDGET 2026

BUDGET 

ESTIMATE 2027

CODE REVENUE DESCRIPTION

Health permits 536,000 578,880 619,402001

Permit for opaque beer 7,000 7,560 8,089002

Herbalist permit 750 810 867003

Transportation of meat products 240,000 259,200 277,344005

Burial permits and grave sites 47,500 51,300 54,891008

Fire certificate 870,730 940,388 1,006,216009

Extension of Business hours permits 21,600 23,328 24,961010

Social gathering permit 27,000 29,160 31,201011

Primary, Secondary and Tertiary permits 56,000 60,480 64,714099

1,806,580 1,951,106 2,087,684SubItem Total



OUTPUT BASED  ANNUAL BUDGETPage 6

9209HEAD MUMBWA TOWN COUNCIL

4.0   BUDGET SUMMARY

The total Mumbwa Town Council budget allocation for the year 2025 is K180.5 million representing a 
69.3 percentange increase from the previous years’ budget which stood at K106.6 million. The 
increment is mainly attributed to the upward adjustment of the Constituency Development Fund (CDF) 
programme from K30.6 million to K36.1 million per Constituency by Central Government aimed at 
improving the economic livelihoods of the community,Cash For Work which stands at K51 million and 
also the Zambia Devolution Support Programme Capital grant which stands at K8.3 million.
The Devolved functions adds to the budget increase as more functions have been incorporated in the 
Local Authority which is the Agricultural Services,Fisheries and Livestock,Social Services and Community 
Development.This budget will support the implementation of 17 programmes in line with the Council’s 
Integrated Development Plan and the 8th National Development Plan.

 Budget Allocation by Economic ClassificationTable:1  

Charges06

APPROVED 

BUDGET 2025
REVISED 

BUDGET 2026

BUDGET 

ESTIMATE 2027

CODE REVENUE DESCRIPTION

Service Charges Industrial plots 300,000 324,000 346,680002

Premium Plot- Residential 170,000 183,600 196,452003

Premium Plot Commercial 300,000 324,000 346,680004

Land Application Charges 157,500 170,100 182,007007

Land Conversion 1,600,000 1,728,000 1,848,960008

Change of ownership 184,500 199,260 213,208009

Sub-division of plot 56,000 60,480 64,714010

Land regularisation 210,000 226,800 242,676011

Change of Land use 80,000 86,400 92,448012

3,058,000 3,302,640 3,533,825SubItem Total

Other Incomes07

APPROVED 

BUDGET 2025
REVISED 

BUDGET 2026

BUDGET 

ESTIMATE 2027

CODE REVENUE DESCRIPTION

Surplus/ Deficit from Commercial Ventures 79,964 86,361 92,406002

79,964 86,361 92,406SubItem Total

National Support (Grants)08

APPROVED 

BUDGET 2025
REVISED 

BUDGET 2026

BUDGET 

ESTIMATE 2027

CODE REVENUE DESCRIPTION

Constituency Development Fund 72,116,301 78,029,838 84,428,285001

Roads Grant 3,681,699 3,976,235 4,254,571002

Health Grant 6,109,336 6,598,083 7,059,949003

Local Government Equalisation Fund 17,054,618 18,418,988 19,708,317004

Grants in lieu of Rates 350,000 378,000 404,460005

Other Grants 53,458,937 57,735,652 61,777,148099

152,770,891 165,136,795 177,632,729SubItem Total

09

APPROVED 

BUDGET 2025
REVISED 

BUDGET 2026

BUDGET 

ESTIMATE 2027

CODE REVENUE DESCRIPTION

8,340,000 9,023,880 9,763,838001

8,340,000 9,023,880 9,763,838SubItem Total

209,835,126195,134,097Grand Total 180,530,727
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The budget allocation by Economic Classification shows a total of K180.5 million of which K66.6 million
has been allocated to Grants and Other Payments (Transfers) representing 36.9 percent of the total 
budget allocation. This is as a result of the Constituency Development Fund  grants and also Cash for 
Work programmes to be undertaken in the year 2025. In addition, K50.2 million representing 27.8 
percent has been allocated to Assets to cover for Constituency Development Fund Projects,K33.2 has 
been allocated to Goods and Services representing 18.4 percent of the total budget to cover for fuel for 
feader roads under Constituency Development Fund and other sections.
Further, K21.2 million has been allocated to Personnel Emoluments representing  11.7 percent for 
salaries and wages for provision of services. Financial Assets has an allocation of K7.4 million 
representing 4.1 percent and lastly Current Liabilities (Payable within one year) stands at K1.5 million 
representing 0.8 percent of the total budget.

Figure 1:  Budget Allocation by Economic Classification

18.44%

0.88%

4.14%

36.93%

27.85%

11.77%

 Goods  and Services Current Liabi l i ties  (Payable within one year)

Financia l  Assets Grants  and Other Payments (Transfers )

Non-Financia l  Assets Personal  Emoluments

ECONOMIC CLASSIFICATION  2023 
APPROVED 

BUDGET (K)     

No   2024 
APPROVED 

BUDGET (K)   

2025 BUDGET 
ESTIMATE (K)  

(0) 18,994,251 21,241,81421 Personal Emoluments

(0) 19,384,810 33,289,51422  Goods and Services

(0) 16,311,132 66,668,02326 Grants and Other Payments(Transfers)

(0) 43,707,812 50,269,50531 Non-Financial Assets

(0) 6,984,926 7,473,87132 Financial Assets

(0) 2,643,381 1,588,00041 Current Liabilities (Payable within one year)

Head Total (0) 108,026,311 180,530,727



OUTPUT BASED  ANNUAL BUDGETPage 8

9209HEAD MUMBWA TOWN COUNCIL

 Budget Allocation by ProgrammeTable:2

Figure 2:Budget Allocation by Programme

0.29%

39.95%

3.38%

0.44%

0.08%

0.27%

8.33%

1.05%

1.84%

7.06%

1.00%

3.66%0.63%0.78%0.30%

28.89%
2.04%

Agricultural Services Constituency Development

District Health servcies Economic and business development

Education and skills development Fisheries and Livestock

Housing and Community Amenities Integrated Development Planning

Local Governance Management and support  Services

Public health and Environmental protection Public order and safety

Recreation Culture and Religion Resource Mobilisation and Management

Social Protection Social Protection and Community Development 

Transport Services

2023 

Approved 

Budget(K)

2024 

Approved 

Budget(K)

2025     

Budget 

Estimates(K)
Code Programme

1 Constituency Development 61,271,284(0) 72,116,301

2 Local Governance 4,747,244(0) 3,329,422

3 Integrated Development Planning 2,966,989(0) 1,894,846

4 Economic and business development 697,049(0) 793,435

5 Public health and Environmental protection 2,294,188(0) 1,805,457

6 Housing and Community Amenities 10,472,316(0) 15,039,781

7 Recreation Culture and Religion 25,788(0) 1,142,856

8 Education and skills development 2,000(0) 150,341

9 Social Protection 470,041(0) 541,250

10 Public order and safety 5,028,160(0) 6,611,175

11 Management and support  Services 14,255,358(0) 12,737,868

12 Resource Mobilisation and Management 1,731,459(0) 1,412,318

13 District Health servcies -(0) 6,109,336

15 Transport Services 3,892,823(0) 3,681,698

16 Agricultural Services -(0) 517,781

17 Fisheries and Livestock 171,613(0) 486,160

18 Social Protection and Community Development -(0) 52,160,700

(0) 108,026,311 180,530,727
Head Total
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Table  3: Budget Allocation by Programme and Sub-Programme

Approved Approved 

2025 BUDGETPROGRAMME/SUB-PROGRAMME

Expendit
ure*

2024 BUDGET2023 BUDGET

Expendit
ure

 Estimate

Constituency Development1 (0) 61,271,284 72,116,301(0)(0)

Community Projects 779 (0) 34,924,632 43,925,383(0)(0)

Women and Youth Empowerment 780 (0) 11,641,544 12,456,452(0)(0)

CDF Administration 781 (0) 3,063,564 3,278,014(0)(0)

Secondary School and Skills Development Bursaries 782 (0) 11,641,544 12,456,452(0)(0)

Local Governance2 (0) 4,747,244 3,329,422(0)(0)

	Legislative Functions 003 (0) 2,019,244 3,276,491(0)(0)

Local Elections 010 (0) 1,000,000 52,931(0)(0)

Citizen Engagement 045 (0) 1,728,000 -(0)(0)

Integrated Development Planning3 (0) 2,966,989 1,894,846(0)(0)

Environmental planning 006 (0) - 16,384(0)(0)

Spatial Planning 021 (0) 2,236,412 1,097,874(0)(0)

Socio Economic planning 033 (0) 730,576 780,588(0)(0)

Economic and business development4 (0) 697,049 793,435(0)(0)

Trade facilitation and Licensing 038 (0) 697,049 793,435(0)(0)

Public health and Environmental protection5 (0) 2,294,188 1,805,457(0)(0)

Health Inspections 019 (0) 651,515 760,776(0)(0)

Pest control 023 (0) 14,080 59,856(0)(0)

Solid Waste Management 027 (0) 714,647 709,479(0)(0)

Water supply and Sanitation Services 034 (0) 913,946 275,346(0)(0)

Housing and Community Amenities6 (0) 10,472,316 15,039,781(0)(0)

Roads and Drainages 008 (0) 1,185,396 1,530,885(0)(0)

Parks and Gardens 011 (0) 95,570 231,020(0)(0)

Markets and Bus Stations 012 (0) 1,672,702 2,188,471(0)(0)

Community Centres 017 (0) 3,829,560 8,449,680(0)(0)

Public Housing 026 (0) 2,391,677 2,639,726(0)(0)

Street Lighting 031 (0) 1,297,412 -(0)(0)

Recreation Culture and Religion7 (0) 25,788 1,142,856(0)(0)

Cultural Affairs 001 (0) 19,259 16,474(0)(0)

Registration of Marriages and Deaths 032 (0) 6,529 3,800(0)(0)

Sports Promotion 042 (0) - 1,122,582(0)(0)

Education and skills development8 (0) 2,000 150,341(0)(0)

District archives  001 (0) 2,000 19,201(0)(0)

Library Services 039 (0) - 131,140(0)(0)

Social Protection9 (0) 470,041 541,250(0)(0)

Support to Indigent People 037 (0) 470,041 541,250(0)(0)

Public order and safety10 (0) 5,028,160 6,611,175(0)(0)

Building Regulations 014 (0) 543,005 476,657(0)(0)

Community Policing 018 (0) 1,674,639 1,464,097(0)(0)

Fire Protection Services 041 (0) 2,810,516 4,670,421(0)(0)

Management and support  Services11 (0) 14,255,358 12,737,868(0)(0)

Human Resource 001 (0) 4,661,150 5,006,706(0)(0)

Public Relations 003 (0) 537,173 585,559(0)(0)

Executive Management 009 (0) 869,826 664,871(0)(0)

	ProcurementMangement 016 (0) 795,364 571,924(0)(0)

ICT 024 (0) 1,186,477 759,978(0)(0)

	Auditing Management 028 (0) 731,431 394,128(0)(0)
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The Constituency Development Programme has been allocated K72.1 million spread among four (4) sub-
programmes as follows: Community Projects have been allocated K43.9 million in order to address 
challenges of inadequate public infrastructure in communities; Youth and Women Empowerments and 
Loans have been allocated K12.4 million to provide needed capital for entrepreneurship initiatives; 
Secondary Boarding School and Skills Development Bursaries have been allocated K12.4 million for the 
provision of bursaries to vulnerable learners and disadvantaged youths respectively. K3.2 million has 
been reserved for Administrative cost to ensure adequate monitoring and supervision of CDF projects.

Local Governance has been allocated K3.3 million broken down into (2) sub programmes as follows: 
Legislative Function has an allocation of K3.2 million which is meant for facilitating the holding of all 
Council Committees meetings as well as Ordinary Council meetings while Local Election has an allocation 
of K52,931 meant for engaging key stake holders including Ward Development Committees.

Integrated Development Planning has been allocated K1.8 million and broken down into the three (3) 
Sub-Programmes as follows: Spatial Planning has an allocation of K1 million for land management and 
administration; Socio-Economic Planning has been allocated K780,588 for the coordination  of district 
development activities and Enviromental Planning has been allocated K16,384 for promoting sustainable 
use of natural resources.

Economic and Business Development has been allocated K793,435 for Trade Facilitation and Licensing in 
order to promote business growth and promote new investments in the district thereby creating jobs for 
the people of Mumbwa.

Public Health and Environmental Protection programme has been allocated K1.8 million towards the 
implementation of four (4) Sub-Programmes as follows: Health Inspections has been allocated K760,776 

Accounting Management 035 (0) 4,623,197 3,964,291(0)(0)

Legal Services 036 (0) 850,741 790,412(0)(0)

Resource Mobilisation and Management12 (0) 1,731,459 1,412,318(0)(0)

Revenue Mobilisation and Enhancement 067 (0) 1,731,459 1,412,318(0)(0)

District Health servcies13 (0) - 6,109,336(0)(0)

Primary Health Services 001 (0) - 5,432,712(0)(0)

District Health Coordination 002 (0) - 676,624(0)(0)

Transport Services15 (0) 3,892,823 3,681,698(0)(0)

Road Transport 001 (0) 3,742,847 3,200,587(0)(0)

Water Transport 003 (0) 149,976 481,111(0)(0)

Agricultural Services 16 (0) - 517,781(0)(0)

Agricultural Crop production, Advisory and Technical 
Services 

071 (0) - 319,854(0)(0)

Agribusiness Development and Marketing 072 (0) - 52,400(0)(0)

Agriculture Co-ordination 073 (0) - 145,527(0)(0)

Fisheries and Livestock17 (0) 171,613 486,160(0)(0)

Fisheries and Livestock Marketing 074 (0) - 105,310(0)(0)

Animal Health Services  075 (0) 171,613 129,000(0)(0)

Fisheries Production and Productivity Improvement 076 (0) - 67,182(0)(0)

Livestock Production and Productivity Improvement 077 (0) - 68,128(0)(0)

District Fisheries and Livestock Coordination  078 (0) - 116,540(0)(0)

Social Protection and Community Development 18 (0) - 52,160,700(0)(0)

District Social welfare  079 (0) - 52,155,528(0)(0)

Community Development  080 (0) - 5,172(0)(0)

180,530,727Head Total 108,026,311(0) (0)(0)
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for inspections of public and business premises to ensure compliance to public health standards; Solid 
Waste Management has been allocated K709,479 for refuse disposal;Water Supply and Sanitation 
Services has an allocation of K275,346 and Pest Control has an allocation of K59,856.
 
Housing and Community Amenities has been allocated K15 million to implement the following six (6) 
Sub-Programmes:Community Centres have been allocated K8.4 for the implementation of Capita 
projects under the Zambia Devolution Support programme,  Public Housing has been allocated K2.6 
million;Markets and Bus Stations has an allocation of K2.1 million for the construction and maintenance 
of markets and bus stations;Roads and Drainages has been allocated K1.5 for the maintenance of roads 
and drainages in the township; Parks and Gardens has been allocated K231,020 to maintain a clean 
district.

Recreation, Culture and Religion has been allocated K1.1 million for implementation of Three (3) Sub-
Programmes as follows:  Sports Promotion has been allocated K1.1 million towards sporting activities in 
the district,Culture Affairs has been allocated K16,474 for Preservation of Culture and Registration of 
Marriages and Deaths has been allocated K3,800.

Education and Skills Development has been allocated K150,341 for implementation of Two (2) Sub-
Programmes as follows: Library Services has been allocated K131,140 and District Archives has been 
allocated K19,201. 

Social Protection has been allocated K541,250 for support to Indigent People in the District. 

Public Order and Safety has been allocated K6.6 million to go towards three (3) Sub-Programmes as 
follows: Fire Protection Services has been allocated K4.6 towards all fire related matters; Community 
Policing has an allocation of K1.4 million to enhance security in the district and Building Regulation has 
been allocated K476,657 for the inspection of buildings to ensure compliance.

Management and Support Services has been allocated K12.7 million distributed to eight (8) Sub-
Programmes as follows: Human Resource and Administration (K5 million),  Accounting Management 
(K3.9 million), Legal Services (K790,412),ICT (K759,978) ,Executive Management (K664,871), Public 
Relations (K585,559), Procurement Management (K571,924) and Auditing Management (K394,128). The 
allocations under this Programme will support the overall management and administration of the 
Council and ensure effective implementation of other Programmes.

The Resource Mobilization and Management Programme has been allocated a total of K1.4 million 
towards  Revenue Mobilization and Ehancement. These allocations are earmarked to boost own source 
revenue generation by the Council.

District Health Services has been allocated K6.1 million of which Primary Health Services has K5.4 million 
emphasizing the prioritization of essential healthcare at the grassroots level while District Health 
Coordination has been allocated K676,624 to ensure strategic and systematic approach of coordinating 
various healthcare provisions, programmes, and resources within the district.

Transport Services has been allocated K3.6 million of which Road Transport has K3.2 million to facilitate 
for improved road network while Water Transport has been allocated K481,111 to ensure smooth 
operation of the poontoon.

The Agriculture Services Programme which will be implemented through three (03) Sub-programmes has 
been allocated K517,781.38.Of the total programme allocation, K319,854.18 has been allocated to 
Agriculture Crop Production,Advisory and Technical Services to train farmers on climate smart 
agriculture in order to improve production and productivity.The Agribusiness and Marketing 
subprogramme has been allocated K52,400 to promote value addition of Agricultural 
commodities,products and enhance Capacity programs in Agribusiness and Marketing.The Agriculture 
Coordination subprogramme has been allocated  K145,527 to facilitate general operations under this 
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programme and also procurement of Goods and Services.

The Fisheries and Livestock Programme which will be implemented through five (05) Sub-programmes 
has been allocated K486,160.15. Of the total programme allocation, K68,128 has been allocated to 
Livestock Production, and Productivity subprogramme to improve extension services to 
farmers,Promotion of Climate smart livestock technologies and practices,Livestock production,extention 
and advisory services and Conducting Field days.The Fisheries Production and Productivity 
subprogramme has been allocated K67,182 Of the total to improve extension services to fish farmers, 
Promote the use of low-cost feeds, create linkages to input suppliers as well as create market linkages 
and management of Capture fisheries.
The Animal Health Services subprogramme has a total programme allocation of K129,000 to improve 
extension services to farmers, carry out livestock disease surveillance, Conduct Rabies vaccination 
campaigns in all wards and Provide emergency response to disease outbreaks.Fisheries and Livestock 
Marketing Subprogramme has been allocated K105,310 to conduct Fish and Livestock Nutrition 
Marketing Trainings , conduct Entrepreneurship training ,Trade Facilitation and Market Linkaging.District 
Fisheries and Livestock Coordination SubprogrammeTo provide efficient and effective administrative 
services, the District Fisheries and Livestock Coordination Subprogramme has been allocated a total 
amount of K116,540 to conduct monitoring and evaluation of activities and supervisory visits.

Social Protection and Community Development has been allocated K1.1 Million of which K1.1 Million 
has been allocated to District Social Welfare which will cater for assessment and Facilitation for basic 
provisions to victims of Minor disasters, Provision of health care cost scheme		 by facilitating trasport 
costs and medical bills,assisting older persons with a place of safety,provision of basic needs and 
counsellig sevices to trafficked children and GBV survivors.Community Development has been allocated 
K5,172 for carrying out of Community sensitisations meetings on Adult Literacy.
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Expendit
ure*

Expendit
ure

Approved 

1 Constituency Development

Approved 

2023  BUDGET 2024  BUDGET 2025 BUDGET 

Estimates
ECONOMIC CLASSIFICATION

Programme Objective(S) 

:

To facilitate equitable development, reduce poverty, support job creation and provide for vulnerable learners to access 
Secondary Boarding Schools and Technical Education, Vocational and Entrepreneurship Training Institutions.

Table  4:  Programme Budget Allocation by Economic Classification

Programme 

9,834,041- -3,063,564-Use of Goods and Services02

9,834,041-02 General Operations - 3,063,564 -

6,556,027-Engineering - - -02

17,439,033- -16,298,162-Transfers03

17,439,033-01 Transfers - 16,298,162 -

44,843,227- -41,909,558-Assets04

37,369,356-01 Non-Financial Assets (Capital Expenditure) - 34,924,632 -

7,473,871-02 Financial Assets - 6,984,926 -

Programme Total 72,116,30161,271,284 (0)(0)(0)

The budget allocation by Economic Classification indicates that of the K72.1 million allocated for 
Constituency Development, K37.4 million has been apportioned to Assets for Community Projects such 
as the construction of schools. K17.4 million has been allocated towards Transfers to cater for 
empowerment grants, skills and secondary school bursaries. K9.8 million has been allocated towards Use 
of Goods and Services, while K7.4 million has been allocated towards financial assets to cater for 
empowerment loans.
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Expendit
ure

2023  BUDGET 

Expendit
ure*

2024  BUDGET 

Approved Approved 

2025 BUDGET 

EstimatesPROGRAMME/SUBPROGRAMME

Table  5:  Programme Budget Allocation by Subprogramme

Constituency Development0001Programme :

1 Constituency Development 72,116,30161,271,284(0)

43,925,38334,924,632(0) (0)779 Community Projects (0)

12,456,45211,641,544(0) (0)780 Women and Youth Empowerment (0)

3,278,0143,063,564(0) (0)781 CDF Administration (0)

12,456,45211,641,544(0) (0)782 Secondary School and Skills Development 
Bursaries

(0)

(0) 72,116,301Programme Total (0) 61,271,284(0) 72,116,301

Constituency Development Fund has a total of K72.1million allocated to Mumbwa district for the two 
constituencies namely, Mumbwa and Nangoma. K43.9 million has been allocated to Community Projects 
in order to address inadequate public infrastructure in communities, while K12.5 million has been 
apportioned to Youth and Women Empowerments for Loans to provide capital for entrepreneurship 
initiatives. Additionally, K12.5 million has been allocated to Secondary Boarding School and Skills 
Development Bursaries for support towards vulnerable learners and disadvantaged youths respectively. 
K3.2 million has been allocated for Administrative costs to ensure adequate monitoring and supervision 
of CDF projects is undertaken.
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202520242023

TargetActual*TargetActualTarget

Table  6:  Programme Outputs 

1 Constituency DevelopmentProgramme: 

Key Output and Output Indicator

Commiunity Projects Implemented

01 Number of Commiunity Projects Implemented 101 45 52 10 52

02 Number of Desks Procured 8,274 7,988 1,145 785 3,000

03 Number of Ambulances procured (0) (0) 2 (0) (0)

04 Number of chief's palace (0) (0) 2 - (0)

05 Number of Maternity Annexes (0) (0) 1 - 2

06 Number of Boreholes drilled and equipped 102 75 24 7 30

Women and Youths - Grants and Loans Accessed

01 Number of women and youth empowered with loans 95 85 95 84 60

02 Number of women and youth empowered with grants 168 156 165 140 50

Monitoring and Inspection of CDF projects conducted

01 Percentage of CDF projects monitored 100 100 100 100 100

Bursaries offered for Secondary School and Skills Development

01 Number of successful applicants sponsored with skills bursaries 590 582 590 854 100

02 Number of succesful student applicants sponsored with secondary bursaries 250 228 250 360 100

Controlling Officer:

Executive Authority:

Programmes under which this Council will be accounted for by theCouncil Secretary, Mumbwa Town Council

Under this Programme, the Council targets to implement fifty two (52) projects in the twenty one wards of 
the district,procure three thousand (3000) desks,construct two (2) Maternity annexes for Nangoma and 
Mumbwa constituencies,drill and equip thirty (30) boreholes in the district,empower sixty (60) women and 
youths with loans and one hundred fifty (50)  women and youths with grants. Additionally, the Local 
Authority aims at sponsoring one hundred (100) applicants for skills development and also sponsor one 
hundred (100) applicants for secondary school bursaries. To ensure effective and efficient implementation, 
the Council targets to monitor one hundred percent (100%) of the CDF projects under implementation.
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Expendit
ure*

Expendit
ure

Approved 

2 Local Governance

Approved 

2023  BUDGET 2024  BUDGET 2025 BUDGET 

Estimates
ECONOMIC CLASSIFICATION

Programme Objective(S) 

:

To facilitate community participation in decision making for sustainable local development.

Table  4:  Programme Budget Allocation by Economic Classification

Programme 

552,542- -2,280,270-Personal Emoluments01

552,542-01 Salaries and Wages - 552,270 -

--03 Personnel Related Costs - 1,728,000 -

2,671,780- -2,090,374-Use of Goods and Services02

2,671,780-02 General Operations - 2,090,374 -

105,100- -376,600-Assets04

105,100-01 Non-Financial Assets (Capital Expenditure) - 376,600 -

105,100-Administration - 376,600 -03

Programme Total 3,329,4224,747,244 (0)(0)(0)

The budget allocation by Economic Classification shows that  Use of Goods and Services has been 
allocated K2.6million for general operations which include councilors allowances during council and 
committee meetings as well as citizens engagement,  K552,542 has been allocated towards Personal 
Emoluments to cater for salaries, wages and other personnel related costs. K105,100 has been allocated 
towards the Acquisition of Assets such as office equipment.

Expendit
ure

2023  BUDGET 

Expendit
ure*

2024  BUDGET 

Approved Approved 

2025 BUDGET 

EstimatesPROGRAMME/SUBPROGRAMME

Table  5:  Programme Budget Allocation by Subprogramme

Local Governance0002Programme :

2 Local Governance 3,329,4224,747,244(0)

3,276,4912,019,244(0) (0)003 	Legislative Functions (0)

52,9311,000,000(0) (0)010 Local Elections (0)

-1,728,000(0) (0)045 Citizen Engagement (0)

(0) 3,329,422Programme Total (0) 4,747,244(0) 3,329,422

Local Governance has been allocated K3.3 million of which K3.2 has been allocated to Legislative 
Function to facilitate the holding of all Council Committee meetings as well as Ordinary Council meetings 
while Local Elections has been allocated K52,931 for engaging key stakeholders including Ward 
Development Committees.
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TargetActual*TargetActualTarget

Table  6:  Programme Outputs 

2 Local GovernanceProgramme: 

Key Output and Output Indicator

Full Council and Committee resolutions made

01 Number of Ordinary Council Meetings Held 5 6 5 4 4

02 Number of Committee Meetings Held 28 28 28 23 28

03 Number of Special Ordinary Council Meetings held 1 1 1 1 1

04 Number of Special committee meetings held 1 1 1 1 1

Ward Development Committees Operationalised

01 Number of Ward Development Committees Operationalised (0) (0) 21 21 21

Controlling Officer:

Executive Authority:

Programmes under which this Council will be accounted for by theCouncil Secretary, Mumbwa Town Council

The Local Authority plans to hold four (4) Ordinary Council meetings and twenty Eight (28) Committee 
meetings,One (1) Special Ordinary Council,One Special Committee meetings and facilitating the functioning 
of twenty one (21) Ward Development Committees.
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Approved 

3 Integrated Development Planning

Approved 

2023  BUDGET 2024  BUDGET 2025 BUDGET 

Estimates
ECONOMIC CLASSIFICATION

Programme Objective(S) 

:

To guide spatial, social-economic, and environmental planning in the district.

Table  4:  Programme Budget Allocation by Economic Classification

Programme 

1,425,932- -1,120,907-Personal Emoluments01

1,425,932-01 Salaries and Wages - 1,120,907 -

408,914- -1,246,082-Use of Goods and Services02

408,914-02 General Operations - 1,246,082 -

16,384-Environmental Planning - - -01

100,318-Socio-Economic - 244,082 -01

60,000- -600,000-Assets04

60,000-01 Non-Financial Assets (Capital Expenditure) - 600,000 -

60,000-Surveying - 600,000 -02

Programme Total 1,894,8462,966,989 (0)(0)(0)

The programme budget allocation by Economic Classification for Integrated Development Planning 
indicates that K1.4 million has been allocated to Personal Emoluments to cover for salaries, wages and 
other personnel costs.  K408,914 has been allocated to Use of Goods and Services for general 
operations, while  Assets has been allocated K60,000 for the procurement of Furniture and Office 
Equipment.

Expendit
ure

2023  BUDGET 

Expendit
ure*

2024  BUDGET 

Approved Approved 

2025 BUDGET 

EstimatesPROGRAMME/SUBPROGRAMME

Table  5:  Programme Budget Allocation by Subprogramme

Integrated Development Planning0003Programme :

3 Integrated Development Planning 1,894,8462,966,989(0)

16,384-(0) (0)006 Environmental planning (0)

1,097,8742,236,412(0) (0)021 Spatial Planning (0)

780,588730,576(0) (0)033 Socio Economic planning (0)

(0) 1,894,846Programme Total (0) 2,966,989(0) 1,894,846

Integrated Development Planning comprising Spatial and Socio- Economic planning has been allocated 
K18 million. Spatial Planning has been apportioned K1 million for land management and 
administration,Socio-Economic Planning has been allocated K780,588 for the coordination of district 
development activities while Enviromental Planning has been allocated K16,384 for promoting the 
sustainable use of natural resources.
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202520242023

TargetActual*TargetActualTarget

Table  6:  Programme Outputs 

3 Integrated Development PlanningProgramme: 

Key Output and Output Indicator

EIA reports reviewed

01 Number of EIA reports reviewed (0) (0) (0) (0) 4

World Enviroment Day commemorated

01 Number of World Enviromental Day commemorated (0) (0) (0) (0) 1

GIS unit Created for effective land adminstration system

01 Number of Industrial and Commercial plots created 20 - 20 - 25

02 Fully equiped and functional GIS unit Created 1 - 1 - 1

03 Number of local area plans developed 1 - 1 1 1

Spread of HIV/AIDS reduced

01 Number of Condoms distributed 8,000 8,000 8,000 8,000 8,000

Controlling Officer:

Executive Authority:

Programmes under which this Council will be accounted for by theCouncil Secretary, Mumbwa Town Council

In order to achieve the objectives of this Programme, the Council will create twenty (25) commercial and 
industrial plots, establish one (1) fully equipped GIS Unit and provide and develop one (1) local area plan. 
Additionally, the Council also aims to operationalise Tweenty One (21) Ward Development Committees.
 In reducing the spread of HIV/AIDS, the Council also plans to distribute eight thousand (8000) condoms in all 
the twenty one (21) wards of the district.
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Expendit
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Expendit
ure

Approved 

4 Economic and business development

Approved 

2023  BUDGET 2024  BUDGET 2025 BUDGET 

Estimates
ECONOMIC CLASSIFICATION

Programme Objective(S) 

:

To provide an enabling business environment that will attract investors from both within and outside the district.

Table  4:  Programme Budget Allocation by Economic Classification

Programme 

569,570- -505,554-Personal Emoluments01

569,570-01 Salaries and Wages - 505,554 -

198,439- -148,215-Use of Goods and Services02

198,439-02 General Operations - 148,215 -

25,427- -43,280-Assets04

25,427-01 Non-Financial Assets (Capital Expenditure) - 43,280 -

Programme Total 793,435697,049 (0)(0)(0)

The budget allocation by Economic Classification indicates that Personal Emoluments has been allocated 
K569,570 to cater for Salaries and other personnel costs. The Use of Goods and Services has been 
allocated K198,439 to facilitate for operations to undertake the licensing exercises in the district, and 
K25,427 has been allocated to Assets Acquisition to be used for prompt of Office equipment.

Expendit
ure

2023  BUDGET 

Expendit
ure*

2024  BUDGET 

Approved Approved 

2025 BUDGET 

EstimatesPROGRAMME/SUBPROGRAMME

Table  5:  Programme Budget Allocation by Subprogramme

Economic and business development0004Programme :

4 Economic and business development 793,435697,049(0)

793,435697,049(0) (0)038 Trade facilitation and Licensing (0)

(0) 793,435Programme Total (0) 697,049(0) 793,435

Economic and Business Development has been allocated K793,435 for Trade Facilitation and Licensing in 
order to promote business growth and promote new investments in the district thereby creating jobs for 
the people of Mumbwa.
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202520242023

TargetActual*TargetActualTarget

Table  6:  Programme Outputs 

4 Economic and business developmentProgramme: 

Key Output and Output Indicator

Trade through issuance of Licences facilitated

01 Number of business regulation compliance inspections conducted 12 12 12 9 12

02 Number of new businesses registered and licensed 50 15 80 50 20

Controlling Officer:

Executive Authority:

Programmes under which this Council will be accounted for by theCouncil Secretary, Mumbwa Town Council

The Programme will focus on licensing old and new business and while facilitating investment in the district. 
The council will achieve this by conducting twelve (12) business regulation compliance inspections and 
Tweenty (20) new businesses registered and licensed.
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ure

Approved 

5 Public health and Environmental protection

Approved 

2023  BUDGET 2024  BUDGET 2025 BUDGET 

Estimates
ECONOMIC CLASSIFICATION

Programme Objective(S) 

:

To promote public health and sustainable management of the environment in the district.

Table  4:  Programme Budget Allocation by Economic Classification

Programme 

853,356- -769,111-Personal Emoluments01

853,356-01 Salaries and Wages - 769,111 -

654,564-Public Health - 588,125 -02

822,101- -1,215,076-Use of Goods and Services02

822,101-02 General Operations - 1,215,076 -

130,000- -310,000-Assets04

130,000-01 Non-Financial Assets (Capital Expenditure) - 310,000 -

130,000-Public Health - - -02

Programme Total 1,805,4572,294,188 (0)(0)(0)

The budget allocation by Economic Classification shows that Use of Goods and Services has been 
allocated K853,356 for Personnel Emoluments to cater for salaries and wages for health personnel under 
the council.K822,101 has been allocated for general operations which include fuel for garbage collection 
and inspections. Acquisition of Assets has been allocated K130,000 to facilitate procurement of  Motor 
Cycles for monitoring garbage collection.

Expendit
ure

2023  BUDGET 

Expendit
ure*

2024  BUDGET 

Approved Approved 

2025 BUDGET 

EstimatesPROGRAMME/SUBPROGRAMME

Table  5:  Programme Budget Allocation by Subprogramme

Public health and Environmental protection0005Programme :

5 Public health and Environmental protection 1,805,4572,294,188(0)

760,776651,515(0) (0)019 Health Inspections (0)

59,85614,080(0) (0)023 Pest control (0)

709,479714,647(0) (0)027 Solid Waste Management (0)

275,346913,946(0) (0)034 Water supply and Sanitation Services (0)

(0) 1,805,457Programme Total (0) 2,294,188(0) 1,805,457

Public Health and Environmental Protection programme has been allocated K1.8 million towards the 
implementation of 4 Sub-Programmes.The Health Inspections sub programme has been allocated 
K760,776 for inspections of public and business premises to ensure compliance to public health 
standards, Solid Waste Management has been allocated K709,479 for solid waste management, Water 
Supply and Sanitation Services sub programme has an allocation of K275,346 for the provision of clean 
and safe drinking water while Pest Control sub programme has an allocation of K59,856.
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202520242023

TargetActual*TargetActualTarget

Table  6:  Programme Outputs 

5 Public health and Environmental protectionProgramme: 

Key Output and Output Indicator

Unclaimed bodies buried

01 Percentage of unclaimed bodies buried 100 100 100 100 100

Public Health Services Improved

01 Number of Health permits issued 500 500 500 456 500

02 Number of premises inspected 700 650 700 560 700

03 Number of abattoirs inspected 3 3 3 3 3

Registration of dogs undertaken

01 Number of dogs registered (0) (0) (0) (0) 250

Garbage Collected

01 Number of tonnes of garbage collected 18,576 15,440 18,576 13,270 15,000

Water Supply and Sanitation services improved

01 Number of Boreholes Rehabilitated (0) (0) 5 5 20

02 Number of Boreholes Drilled (0) (0) 5 5 10

03 Number of Community Lead Total Sanitation activities carried out (0) (0) 5 5 4

04 Number of Events Commemorated 5 5 5 5 5

Controlling Officer:

Executive Authority:

Programmes under which this Council will be accounted for by theCouncil Secretary, Mumbwa Town Council

In order to achieve the objectives of this Programme, the Council has planned to bury one hundred percent 
(100%) unclaimed bodies, issue five hundred (500) health permits,inspect seven hundred (700)  public and 
business premises and three (3) abattoirs in Nambala ward. Additionally, the Council also plans to conduct 
registration of two hundred and fifty (250) dogs and collect fifteen thousand (15,000) tonnes of garbage. 

To improve the water supply and sanitation, the Local Authority intends to drill twenty (20) and rehabilitate 
ten (10) boreholes in all the twenty one (21) wards of the district as well as conduct four (4) Community 
Lead Total Sanitation (CLTS) activities in Matala,Makebo,Mupona and Shimbizhi wards.
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6 Housing and Community Amenities

Approved 

2023  BUDGET 2024  BUDGET 2025 BUDGET 

Estimates
ECONOMIC CLASSIFICATION

Programme Objective(S) 

:

To promote sustainable infrastructure development and community amenities.

Table  4:  Programme Budget Allocation by Economic Classification

Programme 

3,574,379- -2,611,769-Personal Emoluments01

3,574,379-01 Salaries and Wages - 2,611,769 -

1,334,612- -1,459,866-Use of Goods and Services02

1,334,612-02 General Operations - 1,459,866 -

10,130,791- -6,400,681-Assets04

10,130,791-01 Non-Financial Assets (Capital Expenditure) - 6,400,681 -

8,610,791-Community Development - 3,964,010 -07

Programme Total 15,039,78110,472,316 (0)(0)(0)

The budget allocation by Economic Classification shows that K10.1 million will go towards the Acquisition 
of Assets for Non-Financial investments such as capital projects under the Zambia Devolution Support 
Programme and constructions of markets. K3.5 million has been apportioned towards Personnel 
Emoluments to cater for salaries and wages for engineers, while K1.3 million has been earmarked for 
Use of Goods and Services for general operations including fuel, protective clothing and hire of 
machinery in the execution of construction and road rehabilitation projects.

Expendit
ure

2023  BUDGET 

Expendit
ure*

2024  BUDGET 

Approved Approved 

2025 BUDGET 

EstimatesPROGRAMME/SUBPROGRAMME

Table  5:  Programme Budget Allocation by Subprogramme

Housing and Community Amenities0006Programme :

6 Housing and Community Amenities 15,039,78110,472,316(0)

1,530,8851,185,396(0) (0)008 Roads and Drainages (0)

231,02095,570(0) (0)011 Parks and Gardens (0)

2,188,4711,672,702(0) (0)012 Markets and Bus Stations (0)

8,449,6803,829,560(0) (0)017 Community Centres (0)

2,639,7262,391,677(0) (0)026 Public Housing (0)

-1,297,412(0) (0)031 Street Lighting (0)

(0) 15,039,781Programme Total (0) 10,472,316(0) 15,039,781

Housing and Community Amenities has been allocated K15 million to implement 6 sub programmes. 
K8.4 million has been allocated to Community Centres for community engagements operations while, 
K2.6 million has been allocated to Public Housing. Markets and Bus Stations has an allocation of K2.1 
million for the construction and maintenance of markets and bus stations. Additionally, Roads and 
Drainages has been allocated K1.5 million for the maintenance of roads and drainages in the township. 
Further, Parks and Gardens has been allocated K231,020 for maintenance of these facilities.
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TargetActual*TargetActualTarget

Table  6:  Programme Outputs 

6 Housing and Community AmenitiesProgramme: 

Key Output and Output Indicator

Markets and Bus stations maintained

01 Number of markets and bus stations maintained 4 4 4 4 6

Gravel Roads graded

01 Kilometres of Gravel Roads graded 10 5 (0) (0) 2

Potholes patched

01 Kilometres of road with potholes patched 20 20 20 20 1

Ancillary road works installed

01 Number of Speed Humps installed (0) (0) (0) (0) 3

02 Number of Road Signs installed (0) (0) (0) (0) 7

03 Kilometres of Road Markings painted (0) (0) (0) (0) 3

Culvates unblocked and desilted

01 Number of Culvates unblocked and desilted (0) (0) (0) (0) 4

Projects under ZDSP Grant Implemented

01 Number of projects funded and completed under ZDSP Grant (0) (0) (0) (0) 2

Controlling Officer:

Executive Authority:

Programmes under which this Council will be accounted for by theCouncil Secretary, Mumbwa Town Council

The Council will endeavor to achieve the objectives of this Programme by ensuring that Six (6) markets ( 
Green,New bus station,Kalilwe B,Phiri and Sons,Nangoma and Nalusanga markets) and One (1)bus station 
are maintained, Gravel Two (2) kilometers of roads in Mupona ward,Patch one (1) kilometer of potholes in 
Independence road,Install three (3) Speed Humps in the Central Business District and seven (7) road signs 
within the Township roads.
Further the Council will unblock and distil four (4) Culvets ( Two in Kabwanga road of Mupona ward and two 
in Nachibila of Myooye ward  and implement four (4) projets under Zambia Devolution Support Programme.
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7 Recreation Culture and Religion

Approved 

2023  BUDGET 2024  BUDGET 2025 BUDGET 

Estimates
ECONOMIC CLASSIFICATION

Programme Objective(S) 

:

To promote recreation, culture, religious affairs, and talent identification in the district

Table  4:  Programme Budget Allocation by Economic Classification

Programme 

1,116,856- -12,818-Use of Goods and Services02

1,116,856-02 General Operations - 12,818 -

1,107,582-Community Development - - -01

5,474-Cultural Affairs - 6,289 -01

11,000- -12,970-Transfers03

11,000-01 Transfers - 12,970 -

11,000-Cultural Affairs - 12,970 -01

15,000- ---Assets04

15,000-01 Non-Financial Assets (Capital Expenditure) - - -

15,000-Community Development - - -01

Programme Total 1,142,85625,788 (0)(0)(0)

The budget allocation by Economic Classification indicates  that Goods and services has been allocated 
K1.1 of which K1.1 million is for Community Development while K5,474 is for Cultural Affairs.Grants and 
other payments (Transfers ) has been allocated K11,000 which will go towards Cultural Affairs.Non 
Financial Assets has been allocated K15,000.
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2023  BUDGET 

Expendit
ure*

2024  BUDGET 

Approved Approved 

2025 BUDGET 

EstimatesPROGRAMME/SUBPROGRAMME

Table  5:  Programme Budget Allocation by Subprogramme

Recreation Culture and Religion0007Programme :

7 Recreation Culture and Religion 1,142,85625,788(0)

16,47419,259(0) (0)001 Cultural Affairs (0)

3,8006,529(0) (0)032 Registration of Marriages and Deaths (0)

1,122,582-(0) (0)042 Sports Promotion (0)

(0) 1,142,856Programme Total (0) 25,788(0) 1,142,856

Recreation, Culture and Religion has been allocated  K1.1 million of which K1.1 million  has been 
allocated to Community Sport promotion which will cater for sports activities,capacity building and 
infrastructure development.

Cultural Affairs been allocated K16,474 for carrying out of Inventory of  cultural practices by conducting  
a research of cultural practices in the district, development of the cultural and creative industries 
through cultural exhibitions (District Carnival and showcasing cultural dance),support Traditional 
ceremonies, mobilize communities to participate in promotion of cultural activities.It will also carter for 
rehabilitation of existing  Cultural infrastructure which is the billboard for Kafue National Park and also 
conduct monitoring and evaluation of cultural programmes in the district.Registration of Marriages has 
been allocated K3,800.
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TargetActual*TargetActualTarget

Table  6:  Programme Outputs 

7 Recreation Culture and ReligionProgramme: 

Key Output and Output Indicator

Inventory of  cultural practices conducted

01 Number of inventories of cultrual practicies conducted (0) (0) (0) (0) 1

Development of the cultrual and creative industries in the district

01 Number of of cultrual and creative industries in the district managed (0) (0) (0) (0) 1

Grants to chiefs

01 Number of traditional ceremonies supported (0) (0) (0) (0) 3

Mobilization and facilitation of communities in the participation and promotion 
of cultural activities

01 Number of cultural activities mobilized and facilitated (0) (0) (0) (0) 1

Grants for development and rehabilitation of cultural infrastructure and facilities 
in the district

01 Number of cultural infrastructure and facilities in the district rehabilitated (0) (0) (0) (0) 1

Grants for supervision and monitoring and evalution of cultural 
institutions,programmes and activities

01 Number of cultural institutions in the district supervised,monitored and 
evaluated

(0) (0) (0) (0) 1

Marriages registered

01 Number of Marriages Registered 20 18 20 17 20

Sports activities conducted or promoted

01 Number of sports activities conducted 3 3 3 3 5

02 Number of sports associations formed or supported (0) (0) (0) (0) 5

03 Number of sports recreational activities conducted (0) (0) (0) (0) 5

04 Number of sports clubs registered (0) (0) (0) (0) 10

Capacity building conducted

01 Number of coaching clinics held (0) (0) (0) (0) 4

02 Number of referee meeting held (0) (0) (0) (0) 4

Infrastructure Developed

01 Number of sports recreation facilities rehabilitated (0) (0) (0) (0) 1

Controlling Officer:

Executive Authority:

Programmes under which this Council will be accounted for by theCouncil Secretary, Mumbwa Town Council

Recreation, Culture and Religion is one of the important focus areas for local authorities. Under this program 
the Council plans to achieve the intended objective by ensuring that Sport is promoted by conducting 5 
sporting activities and registration of 10 sports clubs,conducting 4 coaching clinics and upgrading 1 existing 
sports ground into a multi-facility sports centre.

Culture and arts are preserved in the district through supporting holding of three (3) Traditional ceremonies 
for the three chiefs namely Ikubi Lya Loonga of the Sala people for Senior Chief Shakumbila,Musaka Jikubi of 
the Kaonde people for Chief Mumba and Kaindu , Ikubi Lya Malumbe of the Kaonde Ila people for Chief 
Chibuluma and one (1) art exibition.
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Expendit
ure*

Expendit
ure

Approved 

8 Education and skills development

Approved 

2023  BUDGET 2024  BUDGET 2025 BUDGET 

Estimates
ECONOMIC CLASSIFICATION

Programme Objective(S) 

:

To facilitate literacy and skills development in the communities

Table  4:  Programme Budget Allocation by Economic Classification

Programme 

59,091- -2,000-Use of Goods and Services02

59,091-02 General Operations - 2,000 -

59,091-Community Development - 2,000 -01

91,250- ---Assets04

91,250-01 Non-Financial Assets (Capital Expenditure) - - -

91,250-Community Development - - -01

Programme Total 150,3412,000 (0)(0)(0)

The budget allocation by Economic Classification indicates that the programme has been allocated 
k150,341 of which K91,250 has been apportioned to Assets while K59,091 has been allocated to Use of 
Goods and Services to facilitate for preservation of National Archives.

Expendit
ure

2023  BUDGET 

Expendit
ure*

2024  BUDGET 

Approved Approved 

2025 BUDGET 

EstimatesPROGRAMME/SUBPROGRAMME

Table  5:  Programme Budget Allocation by Subprogramme

Education and skills development0008Programme :

8 Education and skills development 150,3412,000(0)

19,2012,000(0) (0)001 District archives (0)

131,140-(0) (0)039 Library Services (0)

(0) 150,341Programme Total (0) 2,000(0) 150,341

Education and Skills development programme has been allocated K19,201.38 to the District Archives sub 
programme for operations of surveying and preserving district records of which K 14,871.38 will go 
towards identification, collection and storage of records of national interest while K 4,330.00 will carter 
for the transfer of records of national interest to the provincial offices.K131,140 has been allocated to 
Library Services.
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202520242023

TargetActual*TargetActualTarget

Table  6:  Programme Outputs 

8 Education and skills developmentProgramme: 

Key Output and Output Indicator

District records surveyed

01 Percentage of records surveyed (0) (0) 100 100 100

District records preserved

01 Percentage of records preserved (0) (0) 100 100 100

Books Restocked

01 Number of Books Restocked (0) (0) (0) (0) 150

Controlling Officer:

Executive Authority:

Programmes under which this Council will be accounted for by theCouncil Secretary, Mumbwa Town Council

The Council targets to achieve a 100% in the surveying and preservetion of documents of national interest 
and also restocking the Library with one hundred and fifty (150) books.
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Expendit
ure*

Expendit
ure

Approved 

9 Social Protection

Approved 

2023  BUDGET 2024  BUDGET 2025 BUDGET 

Estimates
ECONOMIC CLASSIFICATION

Programme Objective(S) 

:

To provide social protection and support to vulnerable people (disabled, children in need and the old) in the district.

Table  4:  Programme Budget Allocation by Economic Classification

Programme 

485,050- -470,041-Personal Emoluments01

485,050-01 Salaries and Wages - 470,041 -

26,200- ---Use of Goods and Services02

26,200-02 General Operations - - -

26,200-Community Development - - -01

30,000- ---Assets04

30,000-01 Non-Financial Assets (Capital Expenditure) - - -

30,000-Community Development - - -01

Programme Total 541,250470,041 (0)(0)(0)

The budget allocation by Economic Classification for Social Protection has been apportioned K485,050 
for Personal Emoluments,K30,000 for Assets and K26,200 for Use of Goods and Services to facilitate for 
community development operations.

Expendit
ure

2023  BUDGET 

Expendit
ure*

2024  BUDGET 

Approved Approved 

2025 BUDGET 

EstimatesPROGRAMME/SUBPROGRAMME

Table  5:  Programme Budget Allocation by Subprogramme

Social Protection0009Programme :

9 Social Protection 541,250470,041(0)

541,250470,041(0) (0)037 Support to Indigent People (0)

(0) 541,250Programme Total (0) 470,041(0) 541,250

The Social Protection programme has been allocated K541,250 for the Support to Indigent People. The 
allocation seeks to support differently abled persons, by ensuring interventions to improve their 
livelihoods are put in place.
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202520242023

TargetActual*TargetActualTarget

Table  6:  Programme Outputs 

9 Social ProtectionProgramme: 

Key Output and Output Indicator

Awareness to Indigent People in the District provided

01 Number of awareness programs conducted 8 7 8 5 8

Controlling Officer:

Executive Authority:

Programmes under which this Council will be accounted for by theCouncil Secretary, Mumbwa Town Council

Under this programme, the Council plans to conduct eight (8) awareness programmes on the opportunities 
and empowerment programmes available to differnlty abled individuals.
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Expendit
ure*

Expendit
ure

Approved 

10 Public order and safety

Approved 

2023  BUDGET 2024  BUDGET 2025 BUDGET 

Estimates
ECONOMIC CLASSIFICATION

Programme Objective(S) 

:

To enforce adherence to by-laws and other applicable laws and promote safety of private and public property

Table  4:  Programme Budget Allocation by Economic Classification

Programme 

5,038,140- -3,385,046-Personal Emoluments01

5,038,140-01 Salaries and Wages - 3,385,046 -

1,010,533- -1,108,425-Use of Goods and Services02

1,010,533-02 General Operations - 1,108,425 -

562,503- -534,689-Assets04

562,503-01 Non-Financial Assets (Capital Expenditure) - 534,689 -

48,965-Building Inspectorate - - -01

Programme Total 6,611,1755,028,160 (0)(0)(0)

The budget allocation by Economic Classification shows that K5 million has been allocated towards 
Personal Emoluments to cater for salaries and wages for Council Police and Fire Fighters to undertake 
public order and safety activities. K1 million has been apportioned towards the Use of Goods and 
Services for operational expenses such as fuel, Personal Protective Equipment and other materials 
required during patrols and fire rescue operations. K562,503 has been allocated to Acquisition of Assets 
such as, Computers, Printers and other Office equipment.

Expendit
ure

2023  BUDGET 

Expendit
ure*

2024  BUDGET 

Approved Approved 

2025 BUDGET 

EstimatesPROGRAMME/SUBPROGRAMME

Table  5:  Programme Budget Allocation by Subprogramme

Public order and safety0010Programme :

10 Public order and safety 6,611,1755,028,160(0)

476,657543,005(0) (0)014 Building Regulations (0)

1,464,0971,674,639(0) (0)018 Community Policing (0)

4,670,4212,810,516(0) (0)041 Fire Protection Services (0)

(0) 6,611,175Programme Total (0) 5,028,160(0) 6,611,175

Public Order and Safety programme has been allocated K6.6 million for Fire Protection Services, 
Community Policing and Building Regulations.  Fire Protection Services has been allocated K4.6 million 
towards all fire related matters, Community Policing has an allocation K1.4 million to enhance security in 
the district. The Building Regulation sub-programme has been allocated K476,657 for inspection of 
buildings to ensure compliance.
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202520242023

TargetActual*TargetActualTarget

Table  6:  Programme Outputs 

10 Public order and safetyProgramme: 

Key Output and Output Indicator

Public order and safety maintained

01 Number of routine police patrols conducted 10 9 15 12 12

Building Regulations Compliance achieved

01 Number of stage inspections conducted (0) (0) 110 24 24

02 Number of plans scrutinized for planning permission (0) (0) 59 24 30

03 Number of buildings without planning permission inspected (0) (0) 20 10 10

04 Number of Occupation certificates issued (0) (0) (0) (0) 15

Fire services provided

01 Number of Fire safety inspections carried out in public premises 1,600 1,600 1,500 1,500 1,500

Response to fire and emergency rescues provided

01 Number of response to fire and emergency rescues provided (0) (0) (0) (0) 68

Fire safety awareness sensitisations conducted

01 Number of Fire safety awareness sensitisations conducted 20 18 20 15 20

Training of Fire Officers conducted

01 Number of training of Fire Officers conducted 7 6 7 6 7

Controlling Officer:

Executive Authority:

Programmes under which this Council will be accounted for by theCouncil Secretary, Mumbwa Town Council

The Public Order and Safety programme will focus on fire prevention, rescue services and public order. This 
will be achieved by conducting four (4) patrols and tweenty (24) stage inspections. Additionally, the Local 
Authority will issue, fifteen (15) occupancy licenses and scutinize thirty (30) plans for planning permission. 
Further, the council will conduct inspections of ten (10) buildings without planning permission and carry out 
One Thousand Five Hundred (1500) Fire Safety Inspectations.
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ure

Approved 

11 Management and support  Services

Approved 

2023  BUDGET 2024  BUDGET 2025 BUDGET 

Estimates
ECONOMIC CLASSIFICATION

Programme Objective(S) 

:

To provide organizational oversight as well as facilitate effective and efficient management of financial and human resources 
of the Local 
Authority

Table  4:  Programme Budget Allocation by Economic Classification

Programme 

7,713,867- -6,891,531-Personal Emoluments01

7,651,867-01 Salaries and Wages - 6,855,031 -

62,000-02 Other Emoluments - 36,500 -

2,977,831- -4,202,516-Use of Goods and Services02

2,977,831-02 General Operations - 4,202,516 -

668,983-Accounting - 792,994 -03

458,170- -517,930-Assets04

458,170-01 Non-Financial Assets (Capital Expenditure) - 517,930 -

6,000-Procurement - - -01

15,000-Executive Management - - -02

157,949-Accounting - 41,639 -03

114,316-Public Relations - 61,600 -03

2,000-Legal Services - - -06

29,500-Auditing - 61,000 -08

1,588,000- -2,643,381-Liabilities05

1,588,000-01  Outstanding Bills - 2,643,381 -

Programme Total 12,737,86814,255,358 (0)(0)(0)

The budget allocation by Economic Classification shows that K7.7 million has been allocated towards 
Personal Emoluments to cater for salaries and wages and K2.9 million has been apportioned for the Use 
of Goods and Services for operational expenses. Liabilities has been allocated K1.5 million to settle part 
of the outstanding statutory and staff obligations with a focus on liquidating of retirement benefits. 
Acquisition of Assets has been allocated K458,170 to cater for general office equipment and local area 
network infrastructure for efficient delivery of services.
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Expendit
ure

2023  BUDGET 

Expendit
ure*

2024  BUDGET 

Approved Approved 

2025 BUDGET 

EstimatesPROGRAMME/SUBPROGRAMME

Table  5:  Programme Budget Allocation by Subprogramme

Management and support  Services0011Programme :

11 Management and support  Services 12,737,86814,255,358(0)

5,006,7064,661,150(0) (0)001 Human Resource (0)

585,559537,173(0) (0)003 Public Relations (0)

664,871869,826(0) (0)009 Executive Management (0)

571,924795,364(0) (0)016 	ProcurementMangement (0)

759,9781,186,477(0) (0)024 ICT (0)

394,128731,431(0) (0)028 	Auditing Management (0)

3,964,2914,623,197(0) (0)035 Accounting Management (0)

790,412850,741(0) (0)036 Legal Services (0)

(0) 12,737,868Programme Total (0) 14,255,358(0) 12,737,868

Management and Support Services has been allocated K12.7 million, of which, Human Resource and 
Administration has been allocated K5 million, to cater for Personal Emoluments for all support and key 
management staff. Accounting Management has been apportioned K3.9 million for debt servicing (ZRA, 
NAPSA and terminal benefits), preparation of financial statements and preparation of budgets.

Legal Services has been allocated K790,412 to cater for litigation issues while ICT sub programme has 
been allocated K759,978 for installation and maintenance of management information system 
operations. The Executive Management sub programme has been apportioned K664,871 for covering 
Personal Emoluments of top management,Public Relations has been allocated K585,559 to facilitate for 
communication management, as well as public and stakeholder engagements in the district. 

Procurement Management has been allocated 571,924 for procurement of office and administrative 
materials, whereas, Auditing Management has an allocation of K394,128 to cater for auditing inspections 
and preparation of audit reports.
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202520242023

TargetActual*TargetActualTarget

Table  6:  Programme Outputs 

11 Management and support  ServicesProgramme: 

Key Output and Output Indicator

Procurement of Goods and Services Achieved

01 Number of procurement plans in place 1 1 1 1 1

Internal systems controlled

01 Number of Internal Audit reports prepared 4 4 4 3 4

National Events Commemorated

01 Number of national events commermorated 6 6 6 6 6

Intergrity Committee Meetings Held

01 Number of Intergrity Committee Meetings Held (0) (0) (0) (0) 4

The General Public Informed of Council Programs

01 Number of Bi-Annual News Letters Distributed 200 150 200 100 200

ICT Improved

01 Number of computers connected to LAN 70 20 70 30 30

Financial reports produced

01 Number of quarterly reports produced 4 4 4 3 4

02 Number of financial statements produced 1 1 1 1 1

03 Annual budget produced 1 1 1 - 1

04 Percentage of debt reduced 20 15 15 11 25

Legal matters managed and disposed

01 Number of court cases adjudicated (0) (0) 5 4 5

02  Number of land applications processed. (0) (0) 100 98 80

03 Number of agreements reviewed, amended and prepared (0) (0) (0) (0) 5

Controlling Officer:

Executive Authority:

Programmes under which this Council will be accounted for by theCouncil Secretary, Mumbwa Town Council

The management and support program will focus on enhancing accountability and prudent utilisation of 
resources, of notable importance, the Local Authority targets to have four (4) internal audit reports 
prepared and 25 percent reduction on debt. The Council also seeks to distribute two hundred (200) Bi-
Annual Newsletters, conduct four (4) intergrity committee meeting, produce four (4) quarterly reports and 
connect thirty (30) computers to the Local Area Network. Additionally, the programme plans to have five (5) 
court cases adjudicated, eighty (80) land applications processed and fifty (50) agreements amended and 
prepared.
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ure

Approved 

12 Resource Mobilisation and Management

Approved 

2023  BUDGET 2024  BUDGET 2025 BUDGET 

Estimates
ECONOMIC CLASSIFICATION

Programme Objective(S) 

:

To ensure a systematic, predictable and well-coordinated approach to soliciting, acquiring, management, accounting, 
reporting and monitoring of resources.

Table  4:  Programme Budget Allocation by Economic Classification

Programme 

1,028,978- -960,021-Personal Emoluments01

1,028,978-01 Salaries and Wages - 960,021 -

368,340- -771,438-Use of Goods and Services02

368,340-02 General Operations - 771,438 -

15,000- ---Assets04

15,000-01 Non-Financial Assets (Capital Expenditure) - - -

15,000-Revenue - - -07

Programme Total 1,412,3181,731,459 (0)(0)(0)

The budget allocation by Economic Classification shows that K1 million has been allocated towards 
Personal Emoluments to cater for salaries and wages for revenue collectors and K368,340 has been 
allocated to the Use of Goods and Services for operational expenses and introduction of e-services in 
revenue collection. K15,000 has been allocated for Asset Acquisitions to be used for office equipment 
and point of sale (POS) machines.

Expendit
ure

2023  BUDGET 

Expendit
ure*

2024  BUDGET 

Approved Approved 

2025 BUDGET 

EstimatesPROGRAMME/SUBPROGRAMME

Table  5:  Programme Budget Allocation by Subprogramme

Resource Mobilisation and Management0012Programme :

12 Resource Mobilisation and Management 1,412,3181,731,459(0)

1,412,3181,731,459(0) (0)067 Revenue Mobilisation and Enhancement (0)

(0) 1,412,318Programme Total (0) 1,731,459(0) 1,412,318

The Resource Mobilization and Management Programme has been allocated a total of K1.4 million 
allocated towards Revenue Mobilization and Enhancement. This allocation is earmarked to boost own 
source revenue generation by the Council.
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202520242023

TargetActual*TargetActualTarget

Table  6:  Programme Outputs 

12 Resource Mobilisation and ManagementProgramme: 

Key Output and Output Indicator

Revenue collection enhanced

01 Number of sensitizations conducted 4 2 4 3 4

02 Number of seasonal check points established 4 4 4 4 4

Revenue Collected

02 Percentage of Revenue Collected 83 80 80 86 80

Controlling Officer:

Executive Authority:

Programmes under which this Council will be accounted for by theCouncil Secretary, Mumbwa Town Council

In order to achieve the objective of maximizing domestic revenue mobilization, the Council plans to collect 
at least 80 percent of the budget revenue, conduct four (4) sensitizations exercises on revenue regulations 
and establish four (4) seasonal check points. Additionally, the Council plans to introduce one (1) e-service 
such as a Point of Sale (POS) and mobile money facilities to increase collection efficiency and improve 
revenue collections by  ten percent 10 percent.
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13 District Health servcies

Approved 

2023  BUDGET 2024  BUDGET 2025 BUDGET 

Estimates
ECONOMIC CLASSIFICATION

Programme Objective(S) 

:

To provide safe, affordable, accessible, and timely health services to the communities as close to family as possible with living 
no one behind.

Table  4:  Programme Budget Allocation by Economic Classification

Programme 

5,832,428- ---Use of Goods and Services02

5,832,428-02 General Operations - - -

5,832,428-District Health Office - - -01

276,909- ---Assets04

276,909-01 Non-Financial Assets (Capital Expenditure) - - -

276,909-District Health Office - - -01

Programme Total 6,109,336- (0)(0)(0)

District Health Services has been allocated K6.1 million of which Primary Health Services has K2.8 million 
emphasizing the prioritization of essential healthcare at the grassroots level while District Health 
Coordination has been allocated K676,624.32 to ensure strategic and systematic approach of 
coordinating various healthcare provisions, programmes, and resources within the district. Hospital 
Services has an apportionment of 2.6 million to be used mainly for provision of quality health care 
services.

Expendit
ure

2023  BUDGET 

Expendit
ure*

2024  BUDGET 

Approved Approved 

2025 BUDGET 

EstimatesPROGRAMME/SUBPROGRAMME

Table  5:  Programme Budget Allocation by Subprogramme

District Health servcies0013Programme :

13 District Health servcies 6,109,336-(0)

5,432,712-(0) (0)001 Primary Health Services (0)

676,624-(0) (0)002 District Health Coordination (0)

(0) 6,109,336Programme Total (0) -(0) 6,109,336

The District Health Services Programme has been allocated a total of K6.1 million of which Primary 
Health Services has been allocated K5.4 million to cater for Primary Health Services and Hospital Services 
to ensure that the provision of curative and preventive services as well as maternal child health 
programmes are implemented. District Health Coordination has been allocated K676,624 for 
management and support service.
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TargetActual*TargetActualTarget

Table  6:  Programme Outputs 

13 District Health servciesProgramme: 

Key Output and Output Indicator

HIV Positive clients put on ART

01 Percentage of clients newly diagnosed linked to treatment (0) (0) 95 92 100

Deliveries by skilled health personnel

01 Percentage of Health Centres with at least one Skilled health worker (0) (0) 100 100 100

Fully immunized

01 Percentage of under one year children fully immunized(0-11months) (0) (0) 100 55 100

Women attending all antental visits plus

01 Percentage  of women attending antal natal ANC visits in all trimesters (0) (0) 100 90 90

Health centers with at least one qualified Health Worker

01 Percentage of Health Centers with at least one Qualified health 
worker(central Province)

(0) (0) 100 100 100

Malaria Incidence (per 1,000 population)

01 Number of Malaria confirmed and clinically diagnosed case as a proportion 
of total population(central Province)

(0) (0) 50 40 64

Technical support supervision provided

01 Proportion of health facilities provided with technical support (0) (0) 100 100 100

Controlling Officer:

Executive Authority:

Programmes under which this Council will be accounted for by theCouncil Secretary, Mumbwa Town Council

Mumbwa district is focusing on reducing maternal mortality through increasing the number of skilled 
personnel.  As at June, 2024, 85% percent of deliveries were conducted by skilled personnel.  This 
achievement is attributed to placement of skilled personnel in health facilities.
The district has set a target of 100 percent for deliveries conducted by skilled personnel in 2025.  The district 
has also set a target of ensuring that all health facilities have at least one qualified personnel.
The burden of malaria remains a significant public health concern in the district. In this regard the district has 
set a goal of halting malaria transmission, resulting in a decrease in malaria incidence from 87.9/1000 per 
1,000 population in 2023 to 75.6/1000per 1,000 population in 2024.  As at June, malaria incidence per 1000 
population stood at 55.9 per 1,000. For 2025, the district has set a target of 64.0 per 1,000 population  
As at June, 2024, a total of 1006 individuals living with HIV were initiated on Anti-Retroviral Therapy (ART) 
against a target of 1060. For 2025, the district has set a target to initiate 100% individuals living with HIV on 
ART. 
In order to increase on the immunization coverage, the department aims to intensify on outreach services, 
community engagement and monitoring activities. Further, the district will embark on identification and 
vaccinating the zero dose children.
In order to enhance performance District Health Offices will continue providing technical support to lower 
levels.  In 2025, the district is planning to mentor all health facilities. This is aimed at improving the indicator 
outputs by system strengthening and technical assistance to all lower levels of care.
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Expendit
ure

Approved 

15 Transport Services

Approved 

2023  BUDGET 2024  BUDGET 2025 BUDGET 

Estimates
ECONOMIC CLASSIFICATION

Programme Objective(S) 

:

Formulate amd implement Governments' air,, road and water transport policies, as well as regulate the transport sector

Table  4:  Programme Budget Allocation by Economic Classification

Programme 

3,681,698- -3,892,823-Use of Goods and Services02

3,681,698-02 General Operations - 3,892,823 -

3,681,698-Transport Services - 3,892,823 -02

Programme Total 3,681,6983,892,823 (0)(0)(0)

The programme budget allocation by Economic Classification indicates that K3.7 million has been 
allocated towards Use of Goods and Services required to execute the activities under this programme.

Expendit
ure

2023  BUDGET 

Expendit
ure*

2024  BUDGET 

Approved Approved 

2025 BUDGET 

EstimatesPROGRAMME/SUBPROGRAMME

Table  5:  Programme Budget Allocation by Subprogramme

Transport Services0015Programme :

15 Transport Services 3,681,6983,892,823(0)

3,200,5873,742,847(0) (0)001 Road Transport (0)

481,111149,976(0) (0)003 Water Transport (0)

(0) 3,681,698Programme Total (0) 3,892,823(0) 3,681,698

  The Transport services programme has been allocated a total of K 3.7 million of which K3.2 million will 
go towards Road transport services where the council intends on installing solar panel street lights in 
Mupona  and Nangoma wards ,construct  drianges around the township in Mupona ward and put up 
road furnitures in the Central Business District.Water Transport sub-programme has been allocated 
K481,111 which will go conducting inspections, servicing, maintance and operations of the pontoon as 
well as other adminstrative costs.
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TargetActual*TargetActualTarget

Table  6:  Programme Outputs 

15 Transport ServicesProgramme: 

Key Output and Output Indicator

Road furniture Installed

01 Number of Road Furnitures Installed (0) (0) (0) (0) 25

Drainage Constructed

01  Number of kilometers of drainage constructed (0) (0) (0) (0) 3

Street Lights Installed

01 Number of Street Lights Installed (0) (0) (0) (0) 40

Pontoon serviced

01 Number of  services conducted anually (0) (0) 12 9 12

02 Number of pontoons breakdowns or repairs attended to and resolved 
promptly

(0) (0) 4 3 4

Pontoon Crossing services provided

01 Number of days pontoon operates annually (0) (0) 360 235 360

Revenue collection enhanced

01 Percentage of revenue collected anually (0) (0) 100 75 100

Controlling Officer:

Executive Authority:

Programmes under which this Council will be accounted for by theCouncil Secretary, Mumbwa Town Council

Under this programme the Council will service and maintain one (1) pontoon and operate one (1) pontoon 
Site for revenue collection, additionally, the Council plans on installing 40 solar panel street lights ,construct 
2.6 kilometers of drianges around the township and put up 25 road furnitures.
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Expendit
ure*

Expendit
ure

Approved 

16 Agricultural Services 

Approved 

2023  BUDGET 2024  BUDGET 2025 BUDGET 

Estimates
ECONOMIC CLASSIFICATION

Programme Objective(S) 

:

1.To enhance access to affordable agricultural inputs, promote irrigation and mechanized agriculture. This programme also 
aims to promote the uptake of improved technologies and practices through the provision of extension services.
2.To promote agribusiness development through the provision of agribusiness development services, such as the market 
information, entrepreneurship training and trade facilitation.
3.To Ensure efficient utilization of resources and effective service delivery in support of the operations of the Ministry of 
Agriculture.

Table  4:  Programme Budget Allocation by Economic Classification

Programme 

517,781- ---Use of Goods and Services02

517,781-02 General Operations - - -

319,854-Agriculture unit - - -18

52,400-Agribusiness and Marketing - - -19

145,527-Management and Support Services - - -20

Programme Total 517,781- (0)(0)(0)

The summary of the Agriculture Development and Productivity Programme by economic classification 
shows that K319,854  will go towards procuring Goods and Services to support extension service delivery 
at district level. This allocation will also be used to facilitate the development of climate-smart seed 
varieties, provision of agriculture training and research and development. 

The summary of the Agribusiness Development and Marketing Programme by economic classification 
shows that K52,400 has been allocated to the Use of Goods and Services for activities related to the 
promotion of local and international trade, and the development of the Agri-business sector.

The Programme allocation by economic classification shows that K145,527 has been allocated to the 
Management and Support Services Programme towards procuring of Goods and Services that is 
K70,527.20 to facilitate general operations under this programme, while K75,000 is for procurement of 
Goods and Services.
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Expendit
ure

2023  BUDGET 

Expendit
ure*

2024  BUDGET 

Approved Approved 

2025 BUDGET 

EstimatesPROGRAMME/SUBPROGRAMME

Table  5:  Programme Budget Allocation by Subprogramme

Agricultural Services 0016Programme :

16 Agricultural Services 517,781-(0)

319,854-(0) (0)071 Agricultural Crop production, Advisory and 
Technical Services

(0)

52,400-(0) (0)072 Agribusiness Development and Marketing (0)

145,527-(0) (0)073 Agriculture Co-ordination (0)

(0) 517,781Programme Total (0) -(0) 517,781

The Agriculture Services Programme which will be implemented through three (03) Sub-programmes has 
been allocated K517,781.38.

 Of the total programme allocation, K319,854.18 has been allocated to Agriculture Crop 
Production,Advisory and Technical Services to train farmers on climate smart agriculture in order to 
improve production and productivity.

The Agribusiness and Marketing subprogramme has been allocated K52,400 to promote value addition 
of Agricultural commodities,products and enhance Capacity programs in Agribusiness and Marketing.

The Agriculture Coordination subprogramme has been allocated  K145,527 to facilitate general 
operations under this programme and also procurement of Goods and Services.
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202520242023

TargetActual*TargetActualTarget

Table  6:  Programme Outputs 

16 Agricultural Services Programme: 

Key Output and Output Indicator

Camp Houses Rehabilidated

01 Number of Extension Camp Houses Rehabilitated (0) (0) (0) (0) 1

Farmers trained in Climate Smart Agriculture

01 Number of farmers trained (0) (0) (0) (0) 15,960

Demo Plots established

01 Number of Demos plots established (0) (0) (0) (0) 66

Farmer Field Schools established

01 Number of Farmer Field Schools established (0) (0) (0) (0) 33

Farmers Registered

01 Number of Farmers Registered (0) (0) (0) (0) 5,000

Farmer Field Days  and Agriculture shows held

01 Number of Farmer Field Days and Agriculture shows held (0) (0) (0) (0) 39

District Crop Monitoring conducted

01 Number of District Crop Monitorings conducted (0) (0) (0) (0) 7

Farmer visits conducted

01 Number of Farmer visits conducted (0) (0) (0) (0) 96

Inventory of Farm Mechanization Equipment and crops established

01 Number of Inventories of Farm Mechanization Equipment conducted (0) (0) (0) (0) 2

National, Provincial, District and Block Agricultural Shows attended and faciliated

01 Number of National, Provincial, District and  Block shows attended and 
Faciliated

(0) (0) (0) (0) 9

Public functions and ceremonies facilitated

01 Number of Public functions attended and faciliated (0) (0) (0) (0) 4

Agricultural Entrepreneurship Skills Developed

01 Number of Farmers Trained (0) (0) (0) (0) 15,960

Market Information on crop products and agricultural inputs collected and 
disseminated

01 Number of  Weekly Marketing data sets collected and disseminated (0) (0) (0) (0) 48

Promote value addition of Agricultural comodities,products and Capacity 
building programmes in Agribusiness and Marketing conducted

01 Number of Trainings for Extension workers and Lead Farmers conducted (0) (0) (0) (0) 69

Agricultural Marketiong Infrastructure Inspected

01 Number of Agricultural Marketing Infrastructure Inspections Conducted (0) (0) (0) (0) 6

Controlling Officer:

Executive Authority:

Programmes under which this Council will be accounted for by theCouncil Secretary, Mumbwa Town Council

Under this programme, the district will enhance Agriculture Crop Production,Advisory and Technical Services 
subprogramme by training 15960 farmers on climate smart agriculture in order to improve production and 
productivity.

The Agribusiness and Marketing subprogramme is aimed at promoting value addition of Agricultural 
commodities by conducting four (4) Trainings for seventeen (17) Extension Officers and Fifty-Two (52) Lead 
Farmers.

The Agriculture Coordination is aimed at Conducting Four (4) Provincial and  Four (4) District Review and 
Planning Meetings,Insurance and servicing of Two (2) Motor Vehicles and Tweenty-Eight Motor Bikes.
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BUDGET PROGRAMMES

Expendit
ure*

Expendit
ure

Approved 

17 Fisheries and Livestock

Approved 

2023  BUDGET 2024  BUDGET 2025 BUDGET 

Estimates
ECONOMIC CLASSIFICATION

Programme Objective(S) 

:

i.	 To facilitate increased livestock production and productivity;
ii.	To enhance extension and advisory services. 
iii.	To strengthen sustainable capture fisheries and aquaculture development;
iv.	To reduce animal disease incidences
v.	To improve marketing of fisheries and livestock products
vi.	To ensure effective service delivery in support of the operations of the Ministry of Fisheries and Livestock.

Table  4:  Programme Budget Allocation by Economic Classification

Programme 

486,160- -171,613-Use of Goods and Services02

486,160-02 General Operations - 171,613 -

105,310-Fisheries and Livestock Marketing - - -21

129,000-Veterinary Services - 171,613 -22

67,182-Fisheries Unit - - -23

68,128-Livestock Development - - -24

116,540-Management and Support - - -25

Programme Total 486,160171,613 (0)(0)(0)

The Livestock Production and Productivity Improvement subprogramme has been allocated a sum total 
of K68,128 to cater for the use of goods and services.

 The Fisheries Production and Productivity Improvement subprogramme has been allocated a sum total 
of K67,182 to carter for the use of goods and services.

The Animal Health Services subprogramme has been allocated a sum total of K129,000 to cater for the 
use of goods and services. 

The Fisheries and Livestock Marketing subprogramme has been allocated a sum total of K105,310 to 
cater for the use of goods and services. 

The District Fisheries and Livestock Coordination subprogramme has been allocated a total of K116,540 
to cater for the use of goods and services.
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Expendit
ure

2023  BUDGET 

Expendit
ure*

2024  BUDGET 

Approved Approved 

2025 BUDGET 

EstimatesPROGRAMME/SUBPROGRAMME

Table  5:  Programme Budget Allocation by Subprogramme

Fisheries and Livestock0017Programme :

17 Fisheries and Livestock 486,160171,613(0)

105,310-(0) (0)074 Fisheries and Livestock Marketing (0)

129,000171,613(0) (0)075 Animal Health Services (0)

67,182-(0) (0)076 Fisheries Production and Productivity 
Improvement

(0)

68,128-(0) (0)077 Livestock Production and Productivity 
Improvement

(0)

116,540-(0) (0)078 District Fisheries and Livestock Coordination (0)

(0) 486,160Programme Total (0) 171,613(0) 486,160

The Fisheries and Livestock Programme which will be implemented through five (05) Sub-programmes 
has been allocated K486,160.15.

 Of the total programme allocation, K68,128 has been allocated to Livestock Production, and 
Productivity subprogramme to improve extension services to farmers,Promotion of Climate smart 
livestock technologies and practices,Livestock production,extention and advisory services and 
Conducting Field days.

The Fisheries Production and Productivity subprogramme has been allocated K67,182 Of the total to 
improve extension services to fish farmers, Promote the use of low-cost feeds, create linkages to input 
suppliers as well as create market linkages and management of Capture fisheries.

The Animal Health Services subprogramme has a total programme allocation of K129,000 to improve 
extension services to farmers, carry out livestock disease surveillance, Conduct Rabies vaccination 
campaigns in all wards and Provide emergency response to disease outbreaks.

Fisheries and Livestock Marketing Subprogramme has been allocated K105,310 to conduct Fish and 
Livestock Nutrition Marketing Trainings , conduct Entrepreneurship training ,Trade Facilitation and 
Market Linkaging.

District Fisheries and Livestock Coordination Subprogramme
To provide efficient and effective administrative services, the District Fisheries and Livestock 
Coordination Subprogramme has been allocated a total amount of K116,540 to conduct monitoring and 
evaluation of activities and supervisory visits.
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202520242023

TargetActual*TargetActualTarget

Table  6:  Programme Outputs 

17 Fisheries and LivestockProgramme: 

Key Output and Output Indicator

Agricultural shows coordinated

01 Number of shows conducted (0) (0) (0) (0) 6

Livestock market centres maintained

01  Number of livestock market centres maitained (0) (0) (0) (0) 1

Market linkages

01 Number of farmer groups linked to markets (0) (0) (0) (0) 3

Entreprenurship trainings

01 Number of enterprenuership trainings conducted (0) (0) (0) (0) 4

02 Value addition promotion (0) (0) (0) (0) 4

03 Product mapping and profiling (0) (0) (0) (0) 1

04 Fish and livestock trainings as a business (0) (0) (0) (0) 4

05 Indicators trade promotion (0) (0) (0) (0) 2

Monthly market bulletins produced and disseminated

01 Number fisheries and livestock bulletings disseminated (0) (0) (0) (0) 12

Diseases controlled

01 Number of livestock vaccinations conducted (0) (0) 100,000 108,872 7

02 Number of livestock vaccination sensitisation and awareness conducted (0) (0) 30 25 14

03 Number of vetrinary mobile check points mounted (0) (0) (0) (0) 12

Farmers trained in diseases prevention and control strategies

01 Number of farmers trained in tick control (0) (0) (0) (0) 2,000

02 Number of demos conducted in dipping (0) (0) (0) (0) 100

03 Number of farmers trained in biosecurity (0) (0) (0) (0) 2,000

04 Number of training materials produced (0) (0) (0) (0) 10

05 Number of Radio programes conducted (0) (0) (0) (0) 15

Animal disease surveillance activities facilitated.

01 Number of surveillance visits conducted for notifieable diseases (0) (0) 4 6 40

02  Number of disease surveillance visits conducted for ECF (0) (0) (0) (0) 40

03 Number of samples collected and submitted for diagnosis (0) (0) 100 148 5,000

Sanitary inspections

01 . number of antemortem inspections conducted (0) (0) (0) (0) 3,000

02  number of sanitory inspections conducted (0) (0) (0) (0) 20

Prevention and control of zoonotic diseases

01 Number of dogs vaccinated against rabies (0) (0) (0) (0) 3,000

02  Number of rabies sensitization and awareness programs conducted (0) (0) (0) (0) 10

Aquaculture extension services provided

01 Number of aquaculture fish production increased (Metric tonnes) (0) (0) (0) (0) 10

02 Number of fish production increased (Fish ponds constructed) (0) (0) (0) (0) 45

03 Number of fish feed formulation trainings held (0) (0) (0) (0) 100

04 Number of fish farmer linked to markets (0) (0) (0) (0) 32

05 Number of fish farmers receiving extension services increased (0) (0) (0) (0) 100

Fish ban enforced

01 Number of surveillance patrol conducted (0) (0) (0) (0) 35

02 Number of fishing licences issued (0) (0) (0) (0) 800

03 Number of patrols conducted (0) (0) (0) (0) 20

Fish management area established

01 Number of fish management areas identified and mapped (0) (0) (0) (0) 1
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Extension services promoted to livestock farmers

01 Number of livestock farmers receiving extension services increased (0) (0) (0) (0) 70

Livestock field days, trainings and demnonstrations conducted

01  Number of livestock field days conducted (0) (0) (0) (0) 1

02  Number of livestock trainings conducted (0) (0) (0) (0) 50

03  Number of livestock demonstrations conducted (0) (0) (0) (0) 50

Climate smart livestock technologies and practices developed and disseminated

01   Number of climate smart livestock technologies and practices promoted 
and adopted

(0) (0) (0) (0) 4

02 Number of  rangelands improved (0) (0) (0) (0) 3

Livestock value addition trainings conducted

01 Number of trainings in livestock value addition and product development (0) (0) (0) (0) 21

Monitoring and Evaluation

01 Number of monitoring and supervisory visits conducted (0) (0) (0) (0) 4

Training plans

01 Number of Training plans produced (0) (0) (0) (0) 1

General Administration

01 Number of activities coordinated (0) (0) (0) (0) 12

Controlling Officer:

Executive Authority:

Programmes under which this Council will be accounted for by theCouncil Secretary, Mumbwa Town Council

Under this programme, the district will enhance Livestock production and productivity subprogramme to 
improve extension services to farmers,Promotion of Climate smart livestock technologies and 
practices,Livestock production,extention and advisory services and Conducting Field days.

Fisheries Production and Productivity Is aimed at improving extension services to fish farmers, Promote the 
use of low-cost feeds, create linkages to input suppliers as well as create market linkages and management 
of Capture fisheries.

The Animal Health Services Is aimed at improving extension services to 65000 farmers, conduct 80 livestock 
disease surveillance in Notifieable and Non Notifieable diseases, Conduct 3000 Rabies vaccination and 10 
sensitisation and awareness campaigns in all the wards and provide emergency response to disease 
outbreaks.

Fisheries and Livestock Marketing is aimed at conducting Fish and Livestock Nutrition Marketing Trainings , 
Entrepreneurship training as well as Trade Facilitation and Market Linkaging.

District Fisheries and Livestock Coordination Subprogramme
This is aimed at providing efficient and effective administrative services to the District.
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18 Social Protection and Community Development 

Approved 

2023  BUDGET 2024  BUDGET 2025 BUDGET 

Estimates
ECONOMIC CLASSIFICATION

Programme Objective(S) 

:

To provide  functional litracy in order to reduce ilitracy levels, improve livelihoods and enhance skills development for 
enterprenureral skills for vulnerable women, youth and girls

Table  4:  Programme Budget Allocation by Economic Classification

Programme 

1,942,710- ---Use of Goods and Services02

1,942,710-02 General Operations - - -

1,937,538-Social Welfare unit - - -26

5,172-Community Development unit - - -27

49,217,990- ---Transfers03

49,217,990-01 Transfers - - -

49,217,990-Social Welfare unit - - -26

1,000,000- ---Assets04

1,000,000-01 Non-Financial Assets (Capital Expenditure) - - -

1,000,000-Social Welfare unit - - -26

Programme Total 52,160,700- (0)(0)(0)

The budget allocation by Economic Classification for Social Protection and Community Development 
Program is K52.1 Million of which K49.2 Million has been allocated towards transfers which is disbursing 
of funds for Cash For Work, K1.9 million has been allocated towards the procurement of Goods and 
Services while K1 million has been allocated for purchase of Assets.

Expendit
ure

2023  BUDGET 

Expendit
ure*

2024  BUDGET 

Approved Approved 

2025 BUDGET 

EstimatesPROGRAMME/SUBPROGRAMME

Table  5:  Programme Budget Allocation by Subprogramme

Social Protection and Community Development 0018Programme :

18 Social Protection and Community Development 52,160,700-(0)

52,155,528-(0) (0)079 District Social welfare (0)

5,172-(0) (0)080 Community Development (0)

(0) 52,160,700Programme Total (0) -(0) 52,160,700

Social Protection and Community Development has been allocated K52.1 million of which K52.1 million 
has been allocated to District Social Welfare which will cater for assessment and Facilitation for basic 
provisions to victims of Minor disasters and also Cash For Work Beneficiaries, Provision of health care 
cost scheme		 by facilitating trasport costs and medical bills,assisting older persons with a place of 
safety,provision of basic needs and counsellig sevices to trafficked children and GBV survivors.

Community Development has been allocated K5,172 for carrying out of Community sensitisations 
meetings on Adult Literacy.
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202520242023

TargetActual*TargetActualTarget

Table  6:  Programme Outputs 

18 Social Protection and Community Development Programme: 

Key Output and Output Indicator

Incapacitated households assisted in kind support

01 Number of Infants supported with Baby formula and supplimentary feeds (0) (0) (0) (0) 15

 Repatriation of stranded persons

01  Number of stranded persons repatriated (0) (0) (0) (0) 15

Social support to vulnerable persons provided

01 Number of vulnerable persons assisted with Social support.( Food, 
clothing,beddings,toiletries and uniforms)

(0) (0) (0) (0) 20

 Provision of health care cost scheme

01 Number of persons assisted with medical bills and appliances (0) (0) (0) (0) 10

older persons assisted with place of safety.

01 Number of place of safeties for older persons (0) (0) (0) (0) 1

persons in need of councelling and welfare services

01 Number of persons  assisted (0) (0) (0) (0) 200

Cash For Work Initiative Implemented

01 Number of Beneficiaries receiving Cash For Work (0) (0) (0) (0) 13,672

Community members sensitised in functional adult literacy

01 Number of community members sensitised in functional adult litracy (0) (0) (0) (0) 160

Controlling Officer:

Executive Authority:

Programmes under which this Council will be accounted for by theCouncil Secretary, Mumbwa Town Council

The Local Authority intends to counduct four (4) community sensitization meetings with one hundred and 
sixty (160) community members on the importance of functional Adult literacy in four (4) wards of the 
district.

Social Welfare of the vulnerable people in the district will be improved through supporting thirteen 
thousand six hundred and seventy two (13,672) beneficiaries with cash for work, fifteen (15) infants with 
baby formular and supplementary foods,repatriating fifteen (15) stranded people,providing food,clothing 
and beddings to tweenty (20) vulnerable persons,providng counselling and welfare services to two hundred 
(200) people and providing one (1) place of safety to older persons.

Head Total: 180,530,727



OUTPUT BASED  ANNUAL BUDGET Page 53

9209HEAD MUMBWA TOWN COUNCIL

    Geographic 
Location

2023

Key Outputs and Outputs Indicator

Annex l: Outputs by Geographic Location

2022 2024

MTEF Output Target

CENTRAL 
PROVINCE

Commiunity Projects Implemented01

1 Number of Commiunity Projects Implemented 52 9,000 10,000

2 Number of Desks Procured 3,000 (0) (0)

3 Number of Ambulances procured (0) (0) (0)

4 Number of chief's palace (0) (0) (0)

5 Number of Maternity Annexes 2 (0) (0)

6 Number of Boreholes drilled and equipped 30 (0) (0)

Women and Youths - Grants and Loans Accessed01

1 Number of women and youth empowered with loans 60 105 120

2 Number of women and youth empowered with grants 50 198 200

Monitoring and Inspection of CDF projects conducted01

1 Percentage of CDF projects monitored 100 100 100

Bursaries offered for Secondary School and Skills Development01

1 Number of successful applicants sponsored with skills bursaries 100 800 900

2 Number of succesful student applicants sponsored with secondary bursaries 100 300 350

Full Council and Committee resolutions made01

1 Number of Ordinary Council Meetings Held 4 5 5

2 Number of Committee Meetings Held 28 24 28

3 Number of Special Ordinary Council Meetings held 1 (0) (0)

4 Number of Special committee meetings held 1 (0) (0)

Ward Development Committees Operationalised01

1 Number of Ward Development Committees Operationalised 21 (0) (0)

EIA reports reviewed01

1 Number of EIA reports reviewed 4 (0) (0)

World Enviroment Day commemorated02

1 Number of World Enviromental Day commemorated 1 (0) (0)

GIS unit Created for effective land adminstration system01

1 Number of Industrial and Commercial plots created 25 25 30

2 Fully equiped and functional GIS unit Created 1 - -

3 Number of local area plans developed 1 1 1

Spread of HIV/AIDS reduced01

1 Number of Condoms distributed 8,000 (0) (0)

Trade through issuance of Licences facilitated01
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1 Number of business regulation compliance inspections conducted 12 12 12

2 Number of new businesses registered and licensed 20 80 80

Unclaimed bodies buried01

1 Percentage of unclaimed bodies buried 100 15 20

Public Health Services Improved01

1 Number of Health permits issued 500 600 800

2 Number of premises inspected 700 800 900

3 Number of abattoirs inspected 3 4 5

Registration of dogs undertaken01

1 Number of dogs registered 250 500 700

Garbage Collected01

1 Number of tonnes of garbage collected 15,000 19,505 20,480

Water Supply and Sanitation services improved01

1 Number of Boreholes Rehabilitated 20 10 20

2 Number of Boreholes Drilled 10 10 20

3 Number of Community Lead Total Sanitation activities carried out 4 5 5

4 Number of Events Commemorated 5 5 5

Gravel Roads graded01

1 Kilometres of Gravel Roads graded 2 (0) (0)

Potholes patched02

1 Kilometres of road with potholes patched 1 (0) (0)

Ancillary road works installed03

1 Number of Speed Humps installed 3 3 3

2 Number of Road Signs installed 7 7 7

3 Kilometres of Road Markings painted 3 3 3

Culvates unblocked and desilted04

1 Number of Culvates unblocked and desilted 4 4 4

Markets and Bus stations maintained01

1 Number of markets and bus stations maintained 6 5 6

Projects under ZDSP Grant Implemented01

1 Number of projects funded and completed under ZDSP Grant 2 (0) (0)

Inventory of  cultural practices conducted01

1 Number of inventories of cultrual practicies conducted 1 2 3

Development of the cultrual and creative industries in the district02

1 Number of of cultrual and creative industries in the district managed 1 1 1

Grants to chiefs03

1 Number of traditional ceremonies supported 3 3 3
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Mobilization and facilitation of communities in the participation and promotion of 
cultural activities

04

1 Number of cultural activities mobilized and facilitated 1 1 1

Grants for development and rehabilitation of cultural infrastructure and facilities in 
the district

05

1 Number of cultural infrastructure and facilities in the district rehabilitated 1 2 3

Grants for supervision and monitoring and evalution of cultural 
institutions,programmes and activities

06

1 Number of cultural institutions in the district supervised,monitored and evaluated 1 2 3

Marriages registered01

1 Number of Marriages Registered 20 60 70

Sports activities conducted or promoted01

1 Number of sports activities conducted 5 5 5

2 Number of sports associations formed or supported 5 5 5

3 Number of sports recreational activities conducted 5 5 5

4 Number of sports clubs registered 10 10 10

Capacity building conducted02

1 Number of coaching clinics held 4 4 4

2 Number of referee meeting held 4 4 4

Infrastructure Developed03

1 Number of sports recreation facilities rehabilitated 1 1 1

District records surveyed01

1 Percentage of records surveyed 100 100 100

District records preserved02

1 Percentage of records preserved 100 100 100

Books Restocked01

1 Number of Books Restocked 150 160 170

Awareness to Indigent People in the District provided01

1 Number of awareness programs conducted 8 8 12

Building Regulations Compliance achieved01

1 Number of stage inspections conducted 24 120 130

2 Number of plans scrutinized for planning permission 30 70 100

3 Number of buildings without planning permission inspected 10 15 10

4 Number of Occupation certificates issued 15 (0) (0)

Public order and safety maintained01

1 Number of routine police patrols conducted 12 52 60

Fire services provided01

1 Number of Fire safety inspections carried out in public premises 1,500 (0) (0)

Response to fire and emergency rescues provided02

1 Number of response to fire and emergency rescues provided 68 (0) (0)
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Fire safety awareness sensitisations conducted03

1 Number of Fire safety awareness sensitisations conducted 20 (0) (0)

Training of Fire Officers conducted04

1 Number of training of Fire Officers conducted 7 (0) (0)

National Events Commemorated01

1 Number of national events commermorated 6 6 6

Intergrity Committee Meetings Held02

1 Number of Intergrity Committee Meetings Held 4 (0) (0)

The General Public Informed of Council Programs01

1 Number of Bi-Annual News Letters Distributed 200 600 800

Procurement of Goods and Services Achieved01

1 Number of procurement plans in place 1 1 1

ICT Improved01

1 Number of computers connected to LAN 30 10 10

Internal systems controlled01

1 Number of Internal Audit reports prepared 4 100 100

Financial reports produced01

1 Number of quarterly reports produced 4 4 4

2 Number of financial statements produced 1 1 1

3 Annual budget produced 1 1 1

4 Percentage of debt reduced 25 50 100

Legal matters managed and disposed01

1 Number of court cases adjudicated 5 5 5

2  Number of land applications processed. 80 200 200

3 Number of agreements reviewed, amended and prepared 5 300 400

Revenue collection enhanced01

1 Number of sensitizations conducted 4 5 6

2 Number of seasonal check points established 4 4 4

Revenue Collected02

2 Percentage of Revenue Collected 80 (0) (0)

HIV Positive clients put on ART01

1 Percentage of clients newly diagnosed linked to treatment 100 100 100

Deliveries by skilled health personnel02

1 Percentage of Health Centres with at least one Skilled health worker 100 100 100

Fully immunized03

1 Percentage of under one year children fully immunized(0-11months) 100 100 100

Women attending all antental visits plus04
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1 Percentage  of women attending antal natal ANC visits in all trimesters 90 95 100

Health centers with at least one qualified Health Worker05

1 Percentage of Health Centers with at least one Qualified health worker(central 
Province)

100 100 100

Malaria Incidence (per 1,000 population)06

1 Number of Malaria confirmed and clinically diagnosed case as a proportion of total 
population(central Province)

64 45 36

Technical support supervision provided01

1 Proportion of health facilities provided with technical support 100 100 100

Road furniture Installed01

1 Number of Road Furnitures Installed 25 25 25

Drainage Constructed02

1  Number of kilometers of drainage constructed 3 3 3

Street Lights Installed03

1 Number of Street Lights Installed 40 50 60

Pontoon serviced01

1 Number of  services conducted anually 12 12 12

2 Number of pontoons breakdowns or repairs attended to and resolved promptly 4 4 4

Pontoon Crossing services provided02

1 Number of days pontoon operates annually 360 360 360

Revenue collection enhanced03

1 Percentage of revenue collected anually 100 (0) (0)

Camp Houses Rehabilidated01

1 Number of Extension Camp Houses Rehabilitated 1 1 1

Farmers trained in Climate Smart Agriculture02

1 Number of farmers trained 15,960 15,960 15,960

Demo Plots established03

1 Number of Demos plots established 66 66 66

Farmer Field Schools established04

1 Number of Farmer Field Schools established 33 33 33

Farmers Registered05

1 Number of Farmers Registered 5,000 5,000 5,000

Farmer Field Days  and Agriculture shows held06

1 Number of Farmer Field Days and Agriculture shows held 39 39 39

District Crop Monitoring conducted08

1 Number of District Crop Monitorings conducted 7 7 7

Farmer visits conducted09

1 Number of Farmer visits conducted 96 96 96

Inventory of Farm Mechanization Equipment and crops established10
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1 Number of Inventories of Farm Mechanization Equipment conducted 2 2 2

National, Provincial, District and Block Agricultural Shows attended and faciliated13

1 Number of National, Provincial, District and  Block shows attended and Faciliated 9 9 9

Public functions and ceremonies facilitated14

1 Number of Public functions attended and faciliated 4 4 4

Agricultural Entrepreneurship Skills Developed02

1 Number of Farmers Trained 15,960 15,960 15,960

Market Information on crop products and agricultural inputs collected and 
disseminated

03

1 Number of  Weekly Marketing data sets collected and disseminated 48 50 52

Promote value addition of Agricultural comodities,products and Capacity building 
programmes in Agribusiness and Marketing conducted

04

1 Number of Trainings for Extension workers and Lead Farmers conducted 69 69 69

Agricultural Marketiong Infrastructure Inspected05

1 Number of Agricultural Marketing Infrastructure Inspections Conducted 6 6 6

Agricultural shows coordinated01

1 Number of shows conducted 6 7 8

Livestock market centres maintained02

1  Number of livestock market centres maitained 1 1 1

Market linkages03

1 Number of farmer groups linked to markets 3 10 15

Entreprenurship trainings04

1 Number of enterprenuership trainings conducted 4 4 4

2 Value addition promotion 4 4 4

3 Product mapping and profiling 1 1 1

4 Fish and livestock trainings as a business 4 4 4

5 Indicators trade promotion 2 2 2

Monthly market bulletins produced and disseminated06

1 Number fisheries and livestock bulletings disseminated 12 12 12

Diseases controlled01

1 Number of livestock vaccinations conducted 7 7 7

2 Number of livestock vaccination sensitisation and awareness conducted 14 14 14

3 Number of vetrinary mobile check points mounted 12 12 12

Farmers trained in diseases prevention and control strategies02

1 Number of farmers trained in tick control (0) (0) (0)

2 Number of demos conducted in dipping 100 150 200

3 Number of farmers trained in biosecurity 2,000 3,000 4,000

4 Number of training materials produced 10 15 20

5 Number of Radio programes conducted 15 20 25
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Animal disease surveillance activities facilitated.04

1 Number of surveillance visits conducted for notifieable diseases 40 30 20

2  Number of disease surveillance visits conducted for ECF 40 30 20

3 Number of samples collected and submitted for diagnosis 5,000 4,000 3,000

Sanitary inspections06

1 . number of antemortem inspections conducted 3,000 4,000 5,000

2  number of sanitory inspections conducted 20 30 40

Prevention and control of zoonotic diseases07

1 Number of dogs vaccinated against rabies 3,000 3,500 4,000

2  Number of rabies sensitization and awareness programs conducted 10 15 20

Aquaculture extension services provided01

1 Number of aquaculture fish production increased (Metric tonnes) 10 15 20

2 Number of fish production increased (Fish ponds constructed) 45 50 60

3 Number of fish feed formulation trainings held 100 100 100

4 Number of fish farmer linked to markets 32 35 40

5 Number of fish farmers receiving extension services increased 100 150 200

Fish ban enforced02

1 Number of surveillance patrol conducted 35 35 35

2 Number of fishing licences issued 800 900 1,000

3 Number of patrols conducted 20 30 40

Fish management area established03

1 Number of fish management areas identified and mapped 1 2 3

Extension services promoted to livestock farmers01

1 Number of livestock farmers receiving extension services increased 70 70 70

Livestock field days, trainings and demnonstrations conducted02

1  Number of livestock field days conducted 1 2 3

2  Number of livestock trainings conducted 50 50 50

3  Number of livestock demonstrations conducted 50 100 150

Climate smart livestock technologies and practices developed and disseminated03

1   Number of climate smart livestock technologies and practices promoted and 
adopted

4 4 4

2 Number of  rangelands improved 3 6 9

Livestock value addition trainings conducted04

1 Number of trainings in livestock value addition and product development 21 30 40

Monitoring and Evaluation01

1 Number of monitoring and supervisory visits conducted 4 4 4

Training plans04

1 Number of Training plans produced 1 1 1
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General Administration05

1 Number of activities coordinated 12 12 12

Incapacitated households assisted in kind support01

1 Number of Infants supported with Baby formula and supplimentary feeds 15 15 15

 Repatriation of stranded persons02

1  Number of stranded persons repatriated 15 15 15

Social support to vulnerable persons provided03

1 Number of vulnerable persons assisted with Social support.( Food, 
clothing,beddings,toiletries and uniforms)

20 20 20

 Provision of health care cost scheme04

1 Number of persons assisted with medical bills and appliances 10 10 10

older persons assisted with place of safety.05

1 Number of place of safeties for older persons 1 1 1

persons in need of councelling and welfare services06

1 Number of persons  assisted 200 200 200

Cash For Work Initiative Implemented10

1 Number of Beneficiaries receiving Cash For Work 13,672 (0) (0)

Community members sensitised in functional adult literacy01

1 Number of community members sensitised in functional adult litracy 160 170 180


